
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

Cloris & Ronald Torrey FILED 
v. File No. GC-2015-0111 NOV 2 0 2014 

Complainants 
Missouri Public 

Servrce Commission 

Laclede Gas Company 

Respondent 

Come Now Cloris Banks Torrey the above named Complainant file the attached copies of 

papers filed in the United States District Court for Eastern District of Missouri 

No. 4:16 CV-01676CDP Cloris Banks Torrey v. JP Morgan Chase Bank N.A. et al on 

November 17, 2014. 

Date: November 17, 2014 

Clq IS Banks Torrey 

9422 Westchester Drive 

St. Louis, MO 63136 

314-801-7517 

Subscribed and sworn before me on I 1 tb day of November 2014 

CHELSEA DITTO 
Notal}' Public - No!aly Seal 

State of Missouri 
Commissioned for St. Louis County 

My Commission Expires: April21, 2018 
Commission Number: 14607366 

Notary Public 



BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

Cloris & Ronald Torrey, ) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Complainants, 
v. File No. GC-2015-0111 

Laclede Gas Company, 
Respondent 

NOTICE OF SMALL COMPLAINT 
AND ORDER DIRECTING STAFF 

TO INVESTIGATE AND FILE A REPORT 

Issue Date: November 3, 2014 Effective Date: November 3, 2014 

On November 3, 2014, the above-named Complainants filed the attached complaint 

with the Missouri Public Service Commission against Laclede Gas Company. Because this 

complaint involves less than $3,000, it shall proceed under the Commission's small 

complaint procedure (4 CSR 240-2.070(15)). If any party believes this matter should not 

proceed under the small complaint procedure, that party may file a motion consistent with 

the Commission's rule. 

Under Commission rule 4 CSR 240-2.070(15), Laclede shall have 30 days from the 

date of this notice to file a response to the complaint. 

The Commission will also direct the Staff of the Commission to investigate this 

complaint and file a report. 

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT: 

1. Laclede Gas Company shall file a response to this complaint no later than 

December 3, 2014. 



2. The Staff of the Commission shall investigate and file a report of this 

complaint no later than December 18, 2014. 

3. This order shall be effective when issued. 

Kennard L. Jones, Senior Regulatory 
Law Judge, by delegation of authority 
pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000. 

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, 
on this 3rd day of November, 2014. 

2 

BY THE COMMISSION 

Morris L. Woodruff 
Secretary 



STATE OF MISSOURI 

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in 

this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy 

therefrom and the whole thereof. 

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, 

at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 3'd day of November 2014. 

rrl?&.w~d~~ 
Secretary 



' ' ' 

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

November 3, 2014 

File/Case No. GC-2015-0111 

Missouri Public Service 
Commission 
Office General Counsel 
200 Madison Street, Suite 800 
P.O. Box360 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov 

Cloris Torrey 
Cioris Torrey 
9422 Westchester Drive 
St. Louis, MO 63136 

Office of the Public Counsel 
Dustin Allison 
200 Madison Street, Suite 650 
P.O. Box 2230 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
opcservice@ded.mo.gov 

Laclede Gas Company 
Legal Department 
720 Olive Street 
St. Louis, MO 63101 

Ronald Torrey 
Ronald Torrey 
9422 Westchester Drive 
St. Louis, MO 63136 

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s). 

Sincerely, 

Morris L. Woodruff 
Secretary 

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail 

address will receive paper service. 



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRlCT COURT 

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRlCT OF MISSOURI 

EASTERN DIVISION 

RECEIVED 

NOV 1 7 20f4 
U. S. DISTRICT COURli 
· E. DIST. DF MO. 

ST. '-OUt~ . 

CLORlS BANKS TORREY, ) 

Plaintiff, 

v. ) No.4: 16 -CV-01676-CDP 

JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. et al., 

Defendants 

PLAINTIFFS REPLY IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT,S JPMORGAN CHASE 

BANK N.A EMC MORTGAGE LLC AND BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON 

CORPORATION MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND 

(NON-TELEPHONIC) 

COME NOW PLAINTIFF Cloris Banks Torrey formally known as Cloris Wanen appearing prose and for her 

Reply in Opposition to Defendant JP Morgan Chase Bank N .A. ("JP Morgan") EMC Mortgage LLC ("EMC") one 

of same entities and Bank ofNew York Mellon Corporation ("BNY") (Collectively Defendant's) respectfully 

request that this Court grant Plaintiff's Motion for Leave to File Second Verified Amended Relief by an Independent 

Action in Equity for Fraud Upon the Court dated November 10, 2014 states as follows: · 

Defendant JP Morgan Chase Bank N.A. EMC Mm1gage LLC and Bank ofNew York Mellon Corporation 

were served summon on September 30, 2014. Defendants filed their third motion to dismiss in this Court has not 

filed their answer to Plaintiff's petition. Defendants has mischaracterized Plaintiff's motion to leave to amend. 

Plaintiff's proposed Verified Second Amended Relief by an Independent Action in Equity cure all 

pleadings sufficiency issues previously raised by Defendants. Plaintiff alleges that she was the recipient of 

Defendants alleged misrepresentation in the state-court motion hearing fraud was committed on the Court with the 

use of falsified transcript in the named of a non-entity patty ("JP Morgan Chase Bank, eta!".,) to conceal the fact 



that Real Party in Interest (JP Morgan Chase Bank N.A. EMC Mortgage LLC and Bank of New York Mellon 

Corporation did not appear before the court. 

Plaintiff further alleges bogus documents filed in state --<:ourt record with false assertions that Defendants 

intended such information be relied upon by the court and Plaintiff. The state-court Judge before who such false 

testimony was given did rely on it to the detriment of Plaintiff. Plaintiff reasonably relied on misrepresentation and 

damages as result. 

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 15(a) provides that a party may amend its pleadings by leave of the Court 

or by written consent of the adverse party "[L]eave shall be freely given when justice so requires. In Forman v. 

Davis 371 U.S. 178 (1962), the court note that Rule 15(a) declare that leave to amend shall be freely given when 

justice so requires and this mandate is to be heed. 

Plaintiffs August 14, 1995 Deed of Trust and Promissory Note Null and Void had been held in the 

custody of the National Archive of the United States. (Pl. Ex. 1). 

This case alleges Defendant JP Morgan Chase Bank N.A. EMC Mortgage LLC and Bank of New York 

Mellon Corporation committed fraud on the state-court with use of falsified transcript. (Pl. Ex. 2). In addition, 

Plaintiff alleges Defendants filed no intetTogatories admission of answer to Plaintiffs petition in state-court. Fraud 

upon the court perpetrated to the procurement of the March 13, 2014 final judgment in order to obtain District comt 

order. (Pl. Ex. 3). 

Plaintiff alleges Defendant JP Morgan Chase Bank N.A. EMC Mortgage LLC and Bank of New York 

Mellon Corporation did not have a cognizable interest in Plaintiffs property when recorded fraudulent Deed of 

Trust in St. Louis County Recorder of Deeds appointing Defendant Bank of New York Mellon Corporation as 

Successor Trustee years beyond barred Ten-Year statute of limitation where no mortgage exist.. (Pl. Ex. 4). 

Furthermore, Plaintiff alleges Defendant JP Morgan Chase Bank N.A. EMC Mortgage LLC and Bank of 

New York Mellon Corporation procurement of state-cmnt final judgment to obtain District court memorandum and 

order, {Pl. Ex. 5), in order to purchased force placed hazard insurance on Plaintiffs property for unjust enrichment. 

(Pl. Ex. 6). 



Jurisdiction to Remedy Fraud upon the Court 

Defendant JP Morgan Chase Bank N.A. EMC M01tgage LLC and Bank ofNew York Mellon Corporation merely 

alleges additional legal conclusion that are not supported by any factual enhancement jurisdiction to remedy fraud 

upon the court is inherent. 

Further, Plaintiff alleges the Comt can proceed even in the absence of fmther action by plaintiff. 

Kurz(ermanv. Consolidation Research Corp. 459 F 2d. 1072 1074 n. I (2d Cir. 1972). Additionally, fraud upon the 

court consist ofitlter alia" such conduct as prevents a real trial upon the issues involved. In Fumald v. Glen 64 F. 49 

(2d Cir. 1894) the comt applied BatTow v. Hunton. The circuit comt of the United States are not precluded from 

exercising in proper cases the inherent jurisdiction of comts of equity to restrain the prosecution of unconscionable 

action at law, notwithstanding the particular action may be based upon the judgment of a state court. See: Pavne v. 

Hook 7 Wall425. Barrow v. Hunton, 99 U.S. 80. 

Plaintiff case as pled falls with this Co uti's diversity jurisdiction under 28 U.S.C. § 1332 (a). It does not seek to 

review or call into question the validity of the state-court March 13, 2014 final judgment so the Rooker-Feldman 

doctrine does not stand in its way. 

See: Exxon Mobile Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp. 544 U.S. 280 284 (2005). GreatiJI Mining & Mineral Co. v. 

Fox Rothschild LLP, 615 F. 3d 159 167 (3d Cir. 2010) ("When the source of the injury is the defendant's action and 

not the state-court judgment (the federal suit is independent. 

The Comt should therefore, grant Plaintiff leave to amend to the entirety ou grounds that plaintiff's cause of action 

contained therein states facts sufficient to constitute a cause of action for Fraud upon the Coutt. 



PLAINTIFF'S EXHIBITS 

EXHIBIT "1" Plaintiff's August 14, 1995 Null and Void Promissory Note held in estate of 

custody of the United States National Archives and Record Administration. 

EXHIBIT "2 March 27, 2013 Deed of Trust Instrument recorded in Book 20432 Page 1398 

recorded in St. Louis County Recorder of Deeds appointing Defendant Bank of 

New York Mellon Corporation as Successor Trustee. 

EXHIBIT "3" December 23,2013 Official transcript of State -Comt Motion Hearing. 

EXHIBIT "4 State Court Order and Judgment of March 13,2014 

EXHIBIT "5 United States District Court's Memorandum and Order. 

EXHIBIT "6 Defendant's JP Morgan Chase Bank N.A. letter of August 28, 2014 of forced 

placed hazard insurance purchased prorated effective as of May 29,2014. 



November 17,2014 

Subscribed and sworn before me on 11 jb.. day of November 2014 

My Commission Expires: q / \I } 2.. 0\e' 

Cloris Banks Torrey pro se 
9422 Westchester Drive 
St. Louis, MO 63136 
314-801-7517 

State Of Missouri, County of St. Louis 
Signed before me this 1--p.b- day 

Of 1\\DV<-uB'{ • ;Z_Ol<-\ by C\_m-•'> Q~ ~tl 
Notary Public i) ~m §'f<'\~Y\-\J:i - .-----~ 

_J D'WAVNE SARGENT, JR. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Notary Public· Notary Seal 
State of Missouri 

Commissioned for St. Louis County 
My Commission Expires: Sept. 11, 2r. • ,_ 

'-----~~0.131 

l hereby certify that a true and accurate copy of the foregoing Plaintifrs Reply to Defendant's Motion for Leave to 

Amend was served on all counsel by first class postage paid Via Certified U.S. Mail on November 17, 2014 to: 

Attorney Brian C. Walsh 

One Metropolitan Square 

211 North Broadway Suite 3600 

St. Louis, MO 63102-2750 



EXHIBIT 111" 



lllo mhom lhrM pn'i'>cnlg Bhnll come. @rcrlinn: 

u liC.J e r 

of the authority ves. led in my by the Archi~ist of the VnitecJ States 1 ,. n' F.. h" 
· · ,e '''on 1s behalf 

National Archives of the 1Jni1ed Slates. tho! the anoched reprodllction(s) · ' 
15 a true nnd 

en1s in his cus1ody. 

0 UNSECURED NONPRIORITY CLAIMS 
A claim is unsecured if there is no coliaterat 
Debtor securing the claim or to the e;.:;tentthat 
Property is less than the amount of the claim. 

5. TOTAL AMOUNT OF 

CLAIMATTIME S===~~ 
CASE FILED (Unsecured) 

DATE: August 26, 1998 

IF DISTRIBUTION IS RE<~UtiSI.E(J 
A TTDRNEY OR AGENT 
OF ATTORNEY MUST BE 
RECORD 

Pendley for presentingfraudrtfent 
Imprisonment for up to 5 years or 

SIGNAl URE 

~/ zvf. /}j,p 
/?L_,; -'· NAME -..,:_:;~ . DAlE 

Ro~e Pari~s.e 
08.CJ!,(If 

TilLE 

As.~is.tant Oireno1 

NAME AND ADDRESS OF DEPOSIT DRY 
' 

N3Iiona.l Archive!.'& Record!o AdminhtrariGn·Ce-nnai Ploin~ n · 
17501 W .. 98rh. Suite 47·48 ~ eglon 

. L_e~~~~ •. K .. S 66219 

. 

NA fORM 14007110·66) 

[J Up to S900 ot oCpos1ts toward purctLase, lease or rental or property 
or services for personal, family, or household use- l I U.S.C. § 
507(a)(6) 

Ta.'<es or Penalties of governmental units-11 U.S.C. § 507 (a)(7} 
Olhec- II U.S.C. § 507(a)(2), (a)(5), (a)(S)- (Circle applioab!e §) 

(Priority)· I 
552.335.90 

. Cfotal} 

amount ofthe claim. Attach itemized statement of all additional charges. 

i 

' 

have been credited and deducted for the 

; deduc,ted aU amounts that claimant owes to debtor. 

0 Check box If you are aware that anyone' 
else has filed a claim tdating to your claim. 
Attach copy of statement giving particulars. 

~~~~, such as promissory notes, purchase orders. 
court judgements, or evidence of security interests. If 

are voluminous, attach a summary. 

U Check box. if you have never received any 
noUces from bankruptcy court in this case. 

of the filing of your claim, enclose a stamped, self- 0 Check box if the address differs from the 
address on the envelope sent to you by the 
court. 

MELODY LAMBERT, BAN RIJPTCY SPECfALJST 

If entity OTHER than the creditor is lo receive notice .md distributions, 

COMPLETE BELOW: 

Name:;::-----------------­
Address: __ ~~~~~--~-~--~~ 

I 



CODEBTOR: 

PRE-PETITION PAYMENTS DUE: 

FROM: 03/98 TO: 07/98 

2 PAYMENTS OF $504.47 (PRINCIPAL & INTEREST QNLY) 

UNPAID LATE CHARGES 

RETURN CHECK CHARGES 

ESCROW ADVANCE (TAXES & lNSURANCE) 

LEGAL FEES AND COSTS 

OTHER CHkl\~lES (BPO ANDiOR PROPERTY INSPECTIONS) 

TOTAL ARREA:RAGE 'THROUGH 07/!4/98 

SECURED CLAIM AMOUNT (PAYOFF THROUGH 08126/98) 

lNTEREST RATE ON MORTGAGE NOTE 

LOAN NUMBER: 258 000 09764 

$ 2,52235 

$4.15 

$ 0.00 

$ 353.72 

$ 0.00 

$ 0.00 

' 
$ 2,880.22 

$ 52,335.90 

l !.850% 

ONGOING MONTHLY PAYMENT (INCLUDES MONTHLY ESCROW DEPOSIT) $ 577.18-

UNITED COMPANIES LENDING CORPORATION 
COMPLETED BY: MELODY LAMBERT 
August26, 1998 
PHONE (504) 987"32?9 

I 

:: 



-
• 

' 

,.,.... !'1100~ b:ir CLALM£' . -- -- - ---. - - = -. -

• United States Bankruptcy Court 
C~Number 

·/{ .. Eastern OistJict of Missouri 98-47544-399 
RECEIVED&. f1L::O 

A6 re (Name of O.:b1or} Chapter7_ II --12_13,K 
Cforis \..Yarren I 

NOTE: This form should not be used to make a claim for an administrative expense a..-ising after the commencement SEP Z4 3 ll AH '~8 
of the case. A "reauesC for oavment of an administrative exocnse ma-t be filed uursuant to l l U.S.C. § 503. 

Name of Creditor (The person or other entity to whom the debtor owes money) Tf!IS SPACE IS FOR 
U.C. Lending Co~orat!on co~uw~;&~t"'l-. ' 

,_ 
. - .. ----Check here if this claim 0 REPLACES a previously m#.1!_~f{~d~·· 

-. 
Account or other number by which creditor identifies debtor .... 
258 000 09764 OAMENDS I. " ·. 

I. Basis for Claim 

0 Goods Sold {1 Retiree benefits as defmed in II U.S.C. § 114(a) 

u Services Perfomted [J Wages, salaries, and compensation (fill out below) 
{XJ Money loaned Your social securfty number 

u Personal lnjury/Wrongful Death Unpaid compensations for services perfo~d 

0 Ta..xes from to 
[] Other (date) (dule) 

2. DATE DEBT WAS INCURRED 3. IF COr!RT JUDGEMOO, DATE OBTAINED 

08/14/95 

4. CLASSi~l€:;.A110N OF CLAIM. Under the Bankruptcy Code all claims are classified as one or more oflhe following: (l) Unsecured nonpriority, 
(2) UnsecurCd Priority, (3) Secured. {tis possible for part of a claim to be in one C!ltegory and part in another. " 

CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOXES that best describe your claim and STATETIICAMOUNT OF THE CLAIM AT TIME CASE FlLED. 

[X] SECURED CLAIMS 52,335.90 []UNSECURED PRIORITY CLAIMS . 
Attach evidence of perfection of security interest SpecifY the priority of the claim. 
BriefDescription of Collateral: 
[XJ Real Estate 0 Motor Vehicle U Other(Describe Briefly) O Wages. salaries, or commissions (up to $2000). earned not more 

(Ongolng;;S577.18) 90 days before filing of the baflkruptcy petition or cessation of 
Amount of arrearage and other charges at time case fi[ed included in the debtors busine:s7 whichever is earlier-11 U.S.C. § 507 (a){3) 

Secured claim above, if any.$ 2,880.22 
[]Contributions to an employee benefit plan- U.S.C. § 507 (a)(4) 

0 UNSECURED NONPRIORilY CLAIMS {J Up to $900 of deposits to wan::! purchase, lease or rental of property 
A claim Is unsecured ifthere is no coUateraJ or lien on property of the or services for personal, family, or household use- II U.S.C. § 
Debtor securing the claim or to the extent that the value of such 507(a)(6) 
Property is less than the amount of the claim. 0 Ta'Ces or Penalties of governmental units- I l U.S.C. § 507 (a}(7) 

0 Othec-!1 U.S.C. § 507(a)(2), (a)(5), (a)(8)- (Ciccle applicable§) 

5. TOTAL AMOUNT OF I 552.335.90 

I 
CLAIM AT TIME s s 52,335.90 s 
CASE Fll.ED {Unsecured) (Secured} (Priority} (Total) 

0 Check this box if claim includes charges in addition to the principal amount of the cfaiTTL Attach itemized statement of all additional charges. 

6. CREOrfS AND SETOFFS: The amount of all payments on this <:!aim have been credited and deducted for the 
purpose 

[J Check box if you are aware that anyone 
else has filed a claim relating lo your claim. 

of making this proof of claim. In filing~~ claim, claimant has deducted all amounts that claimiot owes to debtor. Attach copy of statement giving particulars. 

1. SUPPORTING DOCUMEl'ITS; Atfac~~pies of supporting documents. such as promissory rrotes, purchase orders. 
0 Check box: if you have never received any rnvoices, hemized statements of running accounts, contracts, courtjudgcments, or evidence of security interests. If 
notices from bankruptcy court in this case. Tlle·documents are not available, e;<p[ain. lfthe documents are voluminous, attach a summary. 

8. TIME-STAI'vlPED COPY: To receive an acknowledgement of the filing of your claim, enclose a stamped. self- [J Check box: if the address differs from the 
addressed envelope and a copy of this proof of claim. 

DATE:August26, l998 

IF DISTRIBUTION IS REQUESTED TO BE MADE TO A~ 
AITORNEY OR AGENT FOR CLAIMENT, PROPER POW 
OF A ITORNEY MUST BE FILED BY THE ATTORNEY Of 
RECORD FOR A JUDGEMENT CREDITOR 

Pena'lty for presentingfraudulenl cfaim: Fine of up to S500.000 or 
Imprisonment for up !o 5 years or both. f8 U.S.C. §§ 152 and 3571 

I 
-

.• 

address on the envelope sent to you by the 
oourt. 

Creditor's 
Name: U.C~ Lending Co~ration 
Address: P..O. Box 2587 

Bilton Rouge~ LA 7082 I ) 

B ~.o:fLYif A--c r A'At-<(T"'->,_) 
SignatuR; !II >IIUIYlUUa • ;ttomey, a~~rr pai tUUIQ~O IQ mmyroor 0 aim. 

MELODY LAMBERT, BANKRUPTCY SPECIALIST 

rf entity OTHER than the creditor is to receive notice and distributions. 

COMPLETE BELOW: 
Nwne: ________________________________ ___ 

t}ddress: __________________ __ 



--· -- ------ . 

NOTE 

4. B0B.R01'i'ER'S R!GliT TO PREPAY 
f ha\"e tha rfghl ta ~nab paymcn15 of vrirtcipal at any lime before they arc Uve.•~!i~~:~~~:i~! 

ht&Hil as a ~prepayment." \\'hen I make a prqta:tmcnl,. I 'Wl111cU the Note Holder in 
ifi"~'<",,r;,; l m.1J prepay afl or any pa.n: o( t.hc unpaid Miano:. of the principal al aJl.1 '"(~~i:~~~:~~f~~~:;;'(.~!-«~~~ 
~ ' oplion. assess a pr<:!p~ymcnt ftcnaJty o( 2.00% of the amount pt.:;:paid b: U>e 

lJy ts<:ccpling pilrli<lt payment of any ~nt, Note Holder 6ocl- not1'>'<live the 
.such p.aymcnl Ac:ccptancc of any p;ryment after m<.tturity. or- waiver of any &re:tdl ar.,.;i?.uitaf the bnu of this Note 
stwfl not rorntitutc a l'!-ai.<Cr of ~ny later ot other bread\ or defuult, o:od failure. o( Note Holder lo c:tttciSe. any of ks 
rights :<:hill\ nol constit1.1tc waM:T of .such figh~ • - ~ 

5. LOAN CHARGf'...S ·. ~·· ·t·~..;.~.~;._:~:-:r:.,;.- ~<s.Ff'f·. ~ ;.• ,_,., •• 
if a bw, which applk!l' tQ ~ loan n:nd -ttkh: .seU um:ximo:m ban charges~ k finalty futccp-rctcd .ro that !he intaesl 

ur other taau charga. CJ!kdcd or lo be oot.leded in cxmnectian with lhG loan o:o:ed the pcrtniHed Iitnits,. then: 
sudt kr.J:n ch,..ll;t: sbafi be reduttd by lh<;; itiDOUrtl nctt:U:U)" to reduce the charge to lbc pcrmiUc::d fimft; alld 
sums ~!ready co!k:dcd from me wbiclt ~edcd permitted timit.s will be rdUoded !o me. 'The Nolo Holder m•.v ;~;,;, 
lo make th~ refund by rcdudr!g !he princip-al I owe under this. No!c or by mot"kiag a Ouect p3TIDClll [o me. 
r.::dw.:.cs ptinciptd, the reduction -will be tocaled gs a partial prcpaymocnL 

'- BOR.ROWER'S FAH,URg TO PAT lt.S REQUHUill 
{A) J...atc l.""hn'"l!e for Ovtt"d"ut: Pa,.-meots 
If the Note Hofdcr h;:t$ ool rccdvt'd the:: full amount Qf any mon(hly paymcot by lhe. end of a.flcr 

!he da{c il l< d'uc, f will pay a b(c dlargc IQ Hie Note Holder~ The a100uot of lhG cllatp:: M11 be o( the 
f!:Wfll(:nt. 1 wi"U pay this: !ale cklrgc promprt_r bul only O(l(C on each btc pa;;neqt. 

(fl) n~rnult 
J[ I 00 not pay lhc full amQunt of ~ch monlhry payment un tile: date it ts due., r will be in default. 
(C) /.ccckcaCiun 
lf J um 1n dcfnu1t, the Note Hofd'cr fTl.3J" without nalke or dc.m:J.nd,. 1..1nicss olhcrwise rcquirof 6y appfK:3Me Jaw, 

1ilW<l~i'iif· ~',/:;:~<:;:;,1~ pay immcdfutcly the fuff amount of prinr...qr.Jilhat has OO{ bcctt paid and all the~~~ ~t. 1 owe on lh<l.t 

{D) No Wah-:er fJ..r Noll':" Hofdr:r 
Even if, al :1 lime when I am in dcfauiJ, the Note Hokkt- OOct not require me to pay fmmcdiatc.fy in full as 

dcro-ibed ;sbove, the Note t-lokkr wtll .still fla..-c the rigfll lo do so if I am in default ~t a fa(tt tjJI"l(:.. 
{F.} ra:,me:u( of Note flofdt:r"$ Co:;Js .~tad F.xpbl.'ie5: 
If !he Note I fofdcr ba:s required m~ ltl pay immcd"'\alcly in [ufl :as described .7~, !.h<:: Note Holder ..rot fw.-e 

the right lo be p:<~id back by me (qc a!l of its cosls. and O;f'ClUd ln enforcing this. No!~ (0 lbc alent not prohibited by 
ttppli<:ahk: law·. Tho.1'C expenses include. foe cx:ampJc, te350f))Jblc. atturncy.s· fccs of up !o 15.00% of the .iums- dud u.ndl:.r 
HtCs. Note or !he ;unooul uUonnbk. under app{'10bfc state law. 

1. G!Vl.NG OF NOTICES 
Uf}{CS$ appf!cab!c law r-equires a dlffcrcn! tne(~ any nolio: {hal mus( be giw;n to me uttr.kt- !his No(e "Will be;.~~:§. 

• gM:I1 by dc!ivcripg it or by mailing it hy r~nt ~ mail to me at the Property A.Jdress a!K:r.-e or at a 1firrctcnl a&:fras [( 1
. " -:.-

J give the Note Hu{dcr a wr-itten notke of my ll!ercnt .:~ddrcu. . .'. • · · 1 .• 

· • Any notice that m~t be given Ia !he le Holda- under thts Notcwm bt: gNen &f tnahln.& it bf first cla.ss"nuit 
~.,. (O tbc Mote Holder at the. ot.JdrC$$ sralt:d in Sed fan. 1( A J above (lf at a d"tlftacnt .ad<kC!>S if I am 3~-en ll ootf.ce -of that ' 

di{fc.rcnl address. . . }p , : •. ~ . , .' ~'~.'. 
.. .<..~. -:wt• 

MISSOURI fJX:"";f 1 i- ~~ NOTE-.~ Ftvn'-'f ~ MOVfAEO 

'""" {"~ :·~·,.:t-!r:-'1~1'-*~__.:!.··'·.J·~·.,... 

----~ 

I 

~ 
1 
1 
1 

1 

1 



... 

FOR: 

-~ 

OAI •trttmcnb: or CPmmltmcnt.s (o Io.n tnone:y-7 extend a"trl1t or to faTbdu- l'rotn enrorrlng ,..:,oJ,Uttoi. 
Jndudfng profllhc:s lo orttud or .reneor such debt are not e:nro~bte.. To proCcd. roo {bocnnret"(s)) u ' 
('C"T1;dlf0f") rrom mlsundent.ndlng l)r dlssppofutment, ani •veemmts l'"C reacb ~such uuHer.r ~ coutdJH'd ,: 
In lhls .....O:IfnJ'!', whfth b: the tXrnlplde aud t::tda::dYe stal~ent o( lhe ~f. betonxu tl$,. w;:ept as n msy later *fl1-· 
~~~ In mu~ to m:odlrr tL . , 

PAY TO TI-lE ORDER OF 
UN~ COMPANIES LENDrNG CORPORATION 
WffiiOUT RECOURSE 

.. ----(.[.L~ 
G L. AVERITT. 
COLLATERAL OPERAIIOlfS trAJIAGER 
(Prinlcd Name and T1Uc) 
fEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK OF DALLAS 
ATTORNEY-IN-FACT (CUSTODllt!.J. AND BAILEE) 
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···L~No: ·25~ · 
Borrower: CLOR[S WARREN 

Retuni to: EQUITY TITLE COMPANY OF MISSOURI 
2043 WOODLAND PARK:YTAY, SUITE 105 
SAINT LOU!S, MISSOURI 63!46 

DEED OF TRUST 

Data ID: 669 

..._TillS DEED OF 'IRUST ("Security Instrument") is made on the 14th day of August, 1995. 
The granror is CLORIS WARREN AND WILLIE C. WARREN" , WIFE AND HUSBAND 

The trustee;; is JEFFREY A. WIND 
("Borrower"). 

("Tnutee"). 
The beneficiary is AMERICAN EQUlTY MORTGAGE, INC. a corporation,. which is organized and existing under the 
laws of tbe State of MISSOURI, and whose address is 111 West Port Plaza, #101, SL Louis, MO 63146 

(''Lender"). 
Borrower owes Lender the principal .sum of FORTY-NINE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED and N0/100-'DoiiB.rs 
(U.S. $ 49,606.00). This debt ls evidenced by Borrower's note dated the same date as !.his Security Instrument ("Note.,), 
which provides for monthly payments, wiui the full debt. if not paid earlier, due and payable on Septembe~; 1, 2025. This 
Security Instrument .secures to Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, with interest, and an 
renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; (b) the payment of all other surns, with interest. advanced under 
paragraph 7 to protect the security of this Security Instrument; and (c) the performance of Borrower's covenants and 
agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower irrevocably grants aod conveys to 
Trustee. in trust, with power of .sale, the following desqibed property located in SAINT LOUIS County, Missouri: 

=Kl!QIOXJ>=KllmmC~~~~x 

LOT 3 4 OF HATHM1AY HILLS NO. 4, ACCORDING TO THE: PLAT THEREOF RECORDED 
IN PLAT BOOK 53 PAGE 9 OF THE ST. LOUIS·COUNTY RECORDS, 

289 

which has the address of 9422 WESTClfESTER DRIVE. 

Missouri 63136 
{Zip Code] 

SAINT LOUIS, 
[City] 

("Property Address"); 

TOGE'IHER Wrnt all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all ¢3Sements, appurtenan~. 
and fixture$ now or hereafter·a pail of the property. All replacements and additions shaU also be covered by this Security 
Instrumenl All of the foregoing Is referred to in tlili Security Instrument as the "Property." 

BORROWER CoVENANTS that Bot'I'O't\'et" Is lawfully 5cis:ed of !,he estate hereby conveyed and has the right to grant 
and oonvey the :Property and that the Property is unenrumbered. except for encumbrances of record. Borrov•er warrants 
and will defend generally the title to the Property against <1U claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record. 

· THls ss:clm.rrr INSIRUMENT oombfnc.s uniform rovenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited 
variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security Instrument covering real property. 
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UNIFORM C~ANn Borrower nnd Lender covenant i!lnd agee!<:; as~~: 

... 1 
1. Payment or Prlnci~l and Interest; Prepayment and Ln~ Charges. Borrower shall promptly pay when due 

the pcin<:ipal of and interest on the debt evidenced by the Note and any prepayment and late charges due under lhc Note. 
2. Funds for Taxes and Insurance. SubJect to apptlcable law or to a mitten waivec by Lender, Borrower shall 

pay to Lender on the day monthly payments are due under the N'ot~ until the Note is paid fn full, a sum ('"Funds) for:: 
(a) }'early taxes and assessments which may attaln prfority over this Security Instrument as a lien on tbe Property; (b) 
yearly leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; {c) yearly hazard or property lruurance prem.iurm;: {d) 
yearly flood insurance premiums, lf any; (e) yearly mortgage Insurance premiums, if any; and (f) any sums payable by 
Borrower to Lender, [o accordance with the provisions of paragraph 8, in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance 
premiums. _These items are called ~Escrow Items.~ Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds In an amouct not to 
exceed the maximum amount a lender for a f~erally related mortgage loan may require for Borrower's e..scrow account 
under the federal Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of 1974 as amended from time to time, 12 U.S.C. § 2601 tl seq. 
("REsPA"), unless another law that applies to the Funds sets a Jesser amouaL If so, Lender may, at any time, collect 
and hold Funds in an amount not to exceed the lesser amounL Lender may estimate the amount of Funds due on the 
basfs of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in aceordance with 
applicable law. · · 

The Funds shaU be hcld fn an institution whose deposits. are Insured by a federal agency, fnstrumentality, or entity 
(including Lender, If Lender is such an institution) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds 
to pay the Escrow Itenu. Lender may not charge Borrower for balding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the 
escrow account, or vedfying the Esctow Items, uule:ss Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law 
permits Lender to make such a charge. However, Lender may require Borrpwer to pay a one-time charge for an 
independent real estate tax report[ng service used by Lender in connection with this loan, unless applicable law provides 
otherwise. Unless an agreement is made or applicable law requires interest to be paid, Lender shall not be required to 
pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender may agree in writing, however, that interest 
shall be paid on the Funds. lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds, showing 
credits and debits to the Funds and the purpose ror which each debft to the Funds was made. The Funds are plp:l'ged 
as additional security for aU sums secured by this Security Insl(ument. 

If the Funds held by Lender exceed the amounts permitted to be held by applicable hiw, l..en<!e( shall account to 
Borrower for the excess Funds in accordance with the requirements oE applicable law. If the amount of the Funds held · 
by Lerx!er at any time is not sufficient to pay the Eso:ow ltems when due, Lender may so notify Borrower !n writing. and, 
in such oue Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary lo jmake up the deficiency. Borrower shall make up 
the deficiency in no more than twelve monthly payments, at Lender's sole discretion. 

. Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shan promptly refund to Borrower 
any Funds held by Lender. If, under paragraph 21, Lender shaU acquire or sell the Property, Lender, prior to the 
acqulsilion or .sale of the Property, sbaU apply any Funds held by Lender at the time of acquisition or sale as a credit 

... ·agaifft the .rums secured by this Security Instrumenl 
t) C ( 3. AppUcaUon of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender under 

paragraphs 1 and 2 shall be applied: first, to any prepayment charges due under the Note; second. to amounts payable 
under paragraph 2; third, to interest due; fourth, to principal due; and last, to any late charges due under the Note. 

4. Chargesj Ileus. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines and Impositions attributable to the 
Property which may attaln priority over this Security Instrument. and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any. 

· BorrO\\'er .shall pay these obligations in the rnannu provided in paragraph 2, or if not paid ln that manner, Borrower shall 
pay them on time directly to the person owed paymenl Borrower shall promptly .furnish to Lender all no~ of amounts 
to be. paid under this paragraph. If Borrower makes these payments directly, Borrower sh.a.U promptly furnish to Lender 
receipts evidencing the payments. 

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower: (a) 
agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender; (b) contests in 
good faith the lien by, or derends against enforcement of the lien in,. legal proceedings whiqh ln the Lender's oplnlon 
operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien; or (c) secures from the holder of the lien an agreement satisfactory to 
Lender subordlna.ting the lien to this Security Instrument. If lender determines that any part of the Property is subject 
to a lien which may attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifYing the lien. 
Borrower shall salisfy the lien or take one or mace of the actions set forth above within 10 days of the giving of notice. 

5. Ha-:..ard O[" Property !nsurance. Borrower shan ket.-p the fmpro\-ements now e:dsting or hereafter erected on 
the Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within tbe term ·~ended coverage• and any other hazards, 
including floods or flooding. for which. Lender requires in.surnno::.. 1."bk lnsurancf shall be maintained in the amounts: and 
for the periods that Lender requires. The insurance carrier providing lbe insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject 
to Lender's approval which shall not be unreasonably withheld. If Borrower fails to mafntafn coverage described above, 
Lender may, at Len&:r's optioo, obtain coverage to protect Lender's rights fn the Property in accordance 'Nith paragreph 7. 

All insurance policies and renewals. shall be acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mOrtgage clause. 
Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals. II Lender requ~, Borrower shall promptly give to Lender 
all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. In the event of Joss, Borrower .shall give prompt notice to the 
insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower. 

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agre~ in writing. iruurance proceeds shall be applied lo ·restoration or 
repalr of the Property damaged, If the restoration or repair is economiotlly feasible and Leoder's security is,not Ieisefled.. 
If the restoration or repair is ·not econoniicaUy feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds · 
$hall be applied to the sums serured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with any excess paid to 
Borrower. If Borrower abandons the Property, or does not answer within 30 days a noficc from Lender that the~ 
carrier has offered to se4Ie a cWm. then Lender may collect the insurance proceeds. Lender may use the proceeds to 
repafr or restore the Property or to pay sums secured by tbi.s Security Instrument, whether or not llien due. The 3{}­
day period will begin when the notice fs given. 

· Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree fn writing, any application of proceeds to principal shaU not extend 
or postpone the due date of the monthly payments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 or change the amount of the 
payment.'l. If under paragraph 21 the Property is acquired by Lender, Borrower's right to any insurance poUcies and 
proceeds resulHng from damage ~o the Property prior to the acqui!!Ition shaU pass to Lender to the extent of the sums 
secured by this Security Instrument immediately prior to the acquisition. 

. 6. Occupancy, Presen-ntion, Maintenance and Protection of the Proped:yj Borrower's Loan AppUcaUon; 
Leaseholds. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence within sixty days: 
after the execution of this Seo.trity Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Properly as: Borrower's prindpal residence 
for at least one year after the date of OCcUpancy, unless Lender otherwise agrees iu writing, which consent shaU not be 
unreasonably withheld, or unless extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's controL Borrower shall 
not destroy, damage or impair the Property. allow the Property to deteriorate, or commit waste on the Property, 
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Borrower shan be in default if any forfeiture action or proo:eding. whether civil or criminal, is begun that in Lender's good 
faith judgment could result in forfeiture of the Property or otherwise materially impair the lien created by this Security 
Instrument or Lender's security interesL Borrower may cure such a default and reinstate, as provided ln paragraph 18, 
by causing the action or proceeding to be disroilled with a ruling that. in Lender's good faith determination, precludes 
forfeiture of the Borrower's interest in the Property or other material impairment of the lien created by this Security 
Instrument or Lender's security interc:sL Borrower shall also be in default if Borrower, during the loan application 
proc.ess, gave materially false or inattUtate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with any 
material information) in connection with the loan evidenced by the Note, including. but not limited to, representations 
concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as a principal residence. If this SecuritY. Instrument is on a leasehold, 
Borrower shall comply with aU the provisions of the lease. If Borrower acquires. fee title to the Property, the leasehold 
and the fee title shall not merge unless Lender agrus to the merger in writing . . < 7. Protection of Lender's Rtghts bt the Propertj. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements 
contained io this Security Instrument. or there is a legal proceeding that may significantly affect Lender's rights in the 
Properly (sucb as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probat~ for condemnation or forfeiture or to enfurce laws or regulations), 
then Lender may do and pay'for whatever is necessary to protect the value. of the Property and Lender's rights in the 
Property. Lender's actions may include paying any sums secured by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument, 
appearing io court, p~reasonabte aUomevs' fus and entering on the Property to make. repairs. Although Under 
may take action under ;")magra:pi?J;"*E!H!ft;1\Mel not have to do so. 

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph 1 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by 
this Seo.uity: Iostrument Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other tenus of payment, these amounts shall bear interest 
from the da'te of disbursement at the Note rate and shall be payable, with interes~ upon notice from Lender to Bonower 
requesting paymenL • 

8. Mortgage Insurance. IE Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan ~ecured by 
this Security [mtrument, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain the mortgage iruurai:tce in effect. If, for 
any reason, the mortgage insurance coverage required by Lender lapses or ceases to be in effect, Borrower shall pay the 
premiums required to obtain coverage substantially equivalent to the mortgage insurance previously in effect, at a cost 
substan~ equiva.'ent to the cost to Borrower of the mortgage inSurance previously in effect, from an alternate mortgage 
insurer approved by ~nder. If substantially equivalent mortgage insurance coverage is not available, Borrower shall pay 
to Lender each month a sum equal to one-twelfth of the yearly mortgage insurance premium being" paid by Bonower 
when the insurance coverago lapsed or ceased to be in effect Lender will accept, use and retain these payments as a 
loss reserve in lieu of mortgage insurance.. LosS reserve payments may no longer be requirM, at the option of Lender, 
if mortgage insurance wverage (in the amount and for the period that Lender requires) provided by an iruurer approved 
by Lender again becomes available and is obtained. Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain mortgage 
insurance in effect, or to provide a. lo.ss reserve, until the requirement for mortgage lnsurance ends in accordance with 
any written agreement between Borrower and Lender or applicable law. / 

9. Inspeetlon. Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon aftd inspections of the Property. Lender 
shall give Borrower notice at llie time of or prior to an lrupection specifying re<Uon~bte cause for the inspection. 

10. Condemnation. The p(Qceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential,. in connection 
with any condemnation or other taking of any part of the Property, or for ronveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby 
assigned ari.d shall be paid to Lender. 

In the event of a total taking of the Property, the proceeds .shall he applied to the." sums secured by this Security 
Instrument, whether or not then due, with any excess paid to Borrower. In the event of a partial taking of the Property 
in which the fair market value of the Property immediately before the taking is equal to or greater than the amount of 
the sums seo.rred by this Security lootrument immedlately before the taking. unless Borrower and Lender othetwise agree 
in. writing, the sums secured by this Security Instrument shan be reduced by the amount of the proceeds multiplied by the 
foik.rwing fraction: (a) the totaL amount of the sums secured immediately before the taking. divided by (b) the fair market 
value of the Property immediately before the taking. Any balance shall be pafd to Borrower. In the event of a partial 

'taking of the Property in which the fair market value of the Property immediately before the taking is less than the 
amount of the .sums secured immediately before the taking, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing or 
unless applicable taw otherwise provides1 the proceeds $hall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument 

....... ...,__, whether or not the sums arc then due. 
~........ If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notlce by Lender to Borrower that the condemnor offers 

to nTa·K:e an award "Or settle a claim for damages, !Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date the 
notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect M'4 apply the proceeds, at. its option, either to restoration or repair of the 
Property or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. 

Unless Lender aod Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shall not extend 
or postpone the due pate of the monthly payments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 or change the amount of such 
payments. 

' 1.1. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver, Extension of the time for payment or 
modification of amortizaUoJi. of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to any successor in 
interest of Borrower shan not operate to release the liability of the original Borrower or Borro-wer's SUcce.">SSIS in interest 
Lender shall not be required to comm.ence proceedings against any successor in inter~t Or refuse ·to extend time for 
payment or otherwise modifY amortization of the sums secured by this Security Inrtrument by reason of any demand made 
by the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in interesl Any forbearance by Lender fri exercising any right or 
remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of"any right or remedy. · 

12. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Severnl Liability; Co-signers. The covenants and agreements 
of this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the 
provisiop.s of paragraph 17. Borrower's covenants and agreements .shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co­
signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note: (a) U. co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, 
&I!int and convey that Bonower's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally 
obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower may 
agree to ext~ modifY, forbear or make any ao:ommodalfons with regard to the terms of this Seo.Jrlty Instrument or the 
Note without that Borrower's consenL 

13. Loan Charges. If the loan secured by this Security Instrument is subject to a law which sets maximum loan -1 
charges, and that law is finally interpreted 50 that the irlterest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in r 
connection "With the loan exceed the pennitted limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount 
necessaty to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded 
permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this re(und by reducing the principal owed 
under the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces princlpa~ the reduction will be treated 
as a partial prepayment without any prepayment charge under the Note. 
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1.4. Noucef.J~y noifce to Borrower provided for in this Security IllS\ .. ;")~nt shall be given by defu.erlng it or 

by lnailing it by Mt class mail unless applicabk; law requires use of another method. The notice shall be directed to the 
Property Address or any other address Borrov.-er designat~ by notice to Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be given by 
first daM mail to Lender's address stated herein or any other address Lender designates by notice to Borrower. Ally 
notice provided for in this Security lrutrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given 
as provided in this paragraph. · 

15. GoYemlng Lnw; Si!verabtuty. This Security Instrument shaD be governed by federal Jaw and the la:w of the 
Jurisdiction in wh.!ch the P10perty ts located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Imtruroent or the 
Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note 
which can be given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Secu'rity Instrument and 
the Note are declared to be severable. 

t6. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shan be given one conformed copy of the Note and of th1s Security Instrument 
11. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property Or any 

interest ln it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a 
natural person) without Lender'~ prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require irruned!ate payment in full of 
all sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if Qerd:s"e is 
prohibited by federal law as of the date of this Security Irutrument. 

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate. If Borrower meets certaln condftlons, Borrower shan have the right to 
have enforcement of this Security Instrument discontinued at any time prior to the earlier of. (a) 5 days (or such other 
period as applicable law may specify for reinstatement) before sale of the Property pursuant to any power of sale 
contained in this Security Instrument; or (b) entry of a judgment enforcing this Security Instrument. Those conditions 
are that Borrower: (a) pays Lender aU sums which then would be due under this Security Instrument and the Note as: 
if no acceleration bad occurred; (b) o.nes any default of any other covenants or agreements; (c) pa;s aU experues incurred 
in enforcing thk Security Instrument, inQ'uding, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees of up to 15.00% of the sums 
due under the Note described above or the amount allowable under applicable state law; and (d) takes such action as 
Lender may reasonably require to assure that the lien of this Security Instrument, Leoder'5 rights {n the Property and 
Borrowers obligation to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument .shall continue unchangc:d. Upon reinstatement 
by Borrower, this Security Instrument and the obligations secured hereby shall remain fully effective as: if no acce16ration 
had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration under paragraph 17. 

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer. The Note or a partial interest fn the Note (together with this 
Security {nstrument) may be .sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale may result in a change 
in the entity {known as the •Loan Servicer') that collects moUth~ paymen~ due under the Note and this Security 
Instrument. There ats:o may be one or more changes of the Loan SCrvicer unre:lated to a safe of thC Note. If there is 
a change of the Loan Scrvicer, Borrower will be given written noti-ce df the change in accordance with paragraph 14 above 
and applfcable law. The notice will state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer and the address to which 
payments should be made. The notice will also contain any other information required by applicable law. 

20. HD.lB.(dous Substances. Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use,. dispos.a~ storage, or release 
of any Haz.ardo\.15 Substances on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else.to do, anything 
affecting the Property that is in violation of any Environmenl.al Law. The precedlng two .sentences sh.aJ.l oot appty to the 
presence, use, or storage on the Property of smaU quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to 
be appropriate to nonnal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property. 

Borrower shaU promptly give Lender written notice of any investigation, claim., demand, lawsuit or other action 
by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party invoMng the Property and any HazardO\lS Substance or 
Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental or 
regulatory authority, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is 
necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental law. 

As used in this parngraph 20, "Hazardous Substances" are those substances defined as toric or hazardous 
substances by Envirorune.ntal Law and the following substances:: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum 
products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materiak containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive 
maleriais. A5 used in this paragraph 20, "Envirorunental Law" OlOlil.$ federal la\...s and laws of the jurisdiction where the 
Property is located that relate to health, safety or environmental protection. 

NoN~UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further coYeoant and agree as follows: 
21. A.ccelerationj Remedies. Following Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security 

Instrumen~ Lender at its option may require hnmedlnte payment in full of all snms secured by this Security 
Instrument without further demand and may Invoke U1e power of sale and any other remedies permitted by 
npplicable law. Under sholl be entitled to collect nil expenses Incurred in pursuing the remedies provfded in this 
parngraph 211 Including, but not limited to, reasonuble attorneys• fees of up to 15.00% of the sums due under the 
Note described above or the amounC allou-able under applicable state law and costs of title evidence. 

rr Lender Invokes the power of sale, Under or Trustee shall mail copies of a notice of sale in the manner­
prescribed by nppllc:able law to Borrower and to the. other persons prescribed by applicable law, Trustee shall give 
notice of sale by public adyertisement for the Ume and £n the manner prescribed by applicable In.w. Trustee, without 
demand on Borrower, sholl sell the Property at public auction to the highest bidder for cash at the time and place 
and under the terrp:s designated in the notice of sate in one or more parcels and In any order Trustee determines. 
Trustee may postpone sale of aU or any parcel of the Property to any 1ater Ume. on the same date by public 
announcement at the time and place of any pC"eyiously scheduled sale. Lender or its designee rna,- purchase the 
Property at any sale. · 

Trustee shall deliver to the purchaser Trustee's deed conveying the Property without any"' cgvenant or 
warranty, expressed or lropUed, The recitals in the Trustee's deed shall be prima fade evide~ce of the truth of the 
statements made therein. Trustee shall apply the proceeds of the sale In the following orde.n (a) to all expenses of 
the sale, ln.dudlng. but not limited to, reasonable Trustee's fees and attorneys' fees of up to 15.00% of tbl sums 
due under the Note described above or the amount allowable under applicable state lnw; (b) to all sums seemed 
by this Security Instrument; ond (c) nny excess to the person or persons legnJty entitled to ll 
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22. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security 
Instrument without charge to Borrower. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs. 

23. Substitute Trustee. Lender, at its option, may from time to time remove Trustee and apPQint a successor 
trustee to any Trustee appolnted hereunder by an instrument recorded fn the county in which this Security Instrument 
is recorded, Without conveyance of the Property, the successor trustee shall succud to all the title, power and duties 
conferred upon Trustee herein and by applicable Iaw. 

24, l.e:ase of llie Property. Trustee hereby leases the Property to Borrower until this Security Instrument is either 
satlsfiOO and released or until there is a default under the provislon:s of this Security Instrument. The Property is teased 
upon the following terms and conditions: Borrower, and every persori claiming ~ interest in or possessing the Property 
or any part lhereo~ shall pay rent during the term 9f the lease in the amount of ne cent per month. payable on demand, 
nnd without notfce or demand shall and will surrender peaceable possession of t e Property to Trustee upon default or 
to the purchaser of the Property at the foreclosure sale. 

25. Riders to thls Security Instrumenl If one or more riders are executed by Borrower and recorded together 
with this Security Instrument. Lhe covenants and agruments of each such rider :shall be incorporated into and :shall amend 
and :supplement the covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument a:s if the tider(s) were a part of this Security 
Instrument. [Check applicable box(es)J 

0 Adju:stable Rate Rider 
0 Graduated Payment Rider 
(}..Balloon Rider 

0 Condominium Rider 0 1'-4 Family Rider 

0 Pthec(s) [spedcy} 

0 Planned Unit Development Rider 
0 Rate Improvement Rider 

Trustee: 

0 Biweekly Payment Rider 
0 Second Home Rfder 

AMER!CAN EQUITY MORTGAGE, !NC. 

By'------------------------------- Br.·--------------------~---------
ltso ----------------------- '"' ------------------

BY StONING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security 
Instrument and in any rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with. it. 

~~ .. ;lld,. .. .C..~0,1&4Y./cs.atJ -~-~ ....... L~!~.~;cse.rr 
WILLIE C. WARREN -Borrower CLORIS WARREN -Borrower 

_____ .................. - ................................. - .... - ..... : ....... .(Seal) 
-Borrower 

.. -------·-··-···-··-·-.................................................. (Seal) 
-BofJQ'.VG( 

.............. _ ........ ,_-......................................... - ............. (Seal) 
-Borrower 

Oral agreements or commitments to IoaU money, "enend credlt or to forbear fcom enforcing repayment of a debt 
including prom.lses to atend or renew such debt are not enforceable. To protect you (borrower(s)} and us (creditor) 
from mlsunderstanding or disappointment, any agreements we ceach covering such matters are contained In thfs 
writing, which Is the complete and exclusive statement of the agreement between us, except as we may later agree 
In wrlUng to modify it. 

Slate of MISSOURI 
County of SAINT LOUIS 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF BORRO\VER 
§ 
§ 
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(Seal] 

My commission expires: --------

m, 
{\' .J' 

JNDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF TRUSTEE 

State of MlSSOURI § 
Cou'nty of SAINT LOUIS § 

Title 

, 
On this day of _____________ ~ 19 _____,. before me pcrSonaUy appeared 

to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument. and ackoowtedged that he/she 
executed the same as hfsJher free act and deed. 

(Seal) 

My commkston expires: --------

State of MISSOURI 
County of SAINT LOUIS 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF LENDER 

§ 
§ 

Title 

::::=O~n;t~his:;;;;;;:;;;:;;:;;;;da:y~o~f;;:;;==========2:~ 19 ____. before me appeared ::: to me personally kno'IVD, who, befog by me duly 
sv.om (or affirmed), did r.ay that (s)he f; the ~ president of AMERICAN EQUITY MORTGAGE, 
INC. [strike one] (and that the seal affixed to said instrument is the corporate seal of said corporatfonfand that said 
corooration has no corporate sea.IJ. and that said instrument was signed in behalf of said corporation by authority of its 
board of directors (or trustees), and said acknowledged said instrument to 
be the freo act and deed of said corpomtion. 

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this ---day of------~ 19_. 

(Seal) 

My conunis5ion expires: -------- Title 
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ST. LOUIS COl)NTY MISSOURI 
41 SOUTH CENTRAL· CLAYTON, MO 63105 
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Mlthad D. Mciver 
Director ot Rennue 
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'STATE OF tiiSSOURilso 
COUUTY OF ST. LOUIS! " 
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RECORDER OF DEEDS 
ST. LOUIS COUNTY. 110. 

STATE OF MISSOURI ) 
•) ss. 

COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS) 

I. the undersigned Recorder of Deeds for said county and State, do hereby certify that the 
foregoing and annexed instrument of writing was filed for record in my office at the time and on 
the day, month and year, all as same appears hereon, and is truly recorded in the book and at the 
pages indicated on said instrument. 

In witness whereof I have hereunto set my hand and official seal on the same day, month and year 
stamped and shown above. 

N.P. 

N.P.C. 

--- N.N.C. 

N.NJ. 
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ll!o n>hom lhrM prc-gcn\11 Bhnll come. {grcrlinrr 

under 
oflhe au1hori1y vesled in my by 1he Archivisl oflhe Uni!eiJ Slales I' .,.__ h" 

· · ,en,,, on IS behalf 
Nn1ionnl Archives of 1he 1Jni1ed Stoles. 1ha1 1he anached 1eprod

11
c1·0 ( ) · ' 

I n s IS a !rue nnd 
in his cusJody. 

0 UNSECURED NON PRIORITY CLAIMS 
A claim is unsecured iflhere ls no collateral 
Debtor securing the claim or to the extent 
Property is less than the amount of the claim. 

5. TOTAL AMOUNT OF 
CLAIMATTIME S=~~-;:-~ 
CASE FILED (Unsecured) 

DATE: August 26, 1998 

IF 
ATTORNEY OR 
OF ATTORNEY MUST BE 
RECORD FORA 

Pend!ty for pre.sentingfraudulent 
Imprisonment for up to 5 years or 

SIGNA lURE 

NAME 

Ro~e Pari~~e 

TilLE 

NAME AND ADDRESS Of DEPOSIT DRY 

National An:hive~·& Re<ord~ Adminislraricm·Ce-nnal Pl~in R . 
17501 w .. 98rh. Suhe 47·48 ~ s eg,on 
l€'ne~3. K.S 6bL19 
~ .. --:~·· .. ~ 

NA fORM 14007 !10·86) 

lJ Up to $900 otdf=postts toward purcnase, lease or remaJ or property 
or services for personal .. family, or household use- ll V.S.C. § 
507(a)(6) 

0 Taxes or Penalties of•cove,mn1<nlnl units-11 U.S.C. § 507 (a)(7) 
0 Olher-11 U.S.C. (a)(8)- {Circle applicable§) 

(Priority)· 

$52.335.90 

{Total) I 
1 

amount of the claim. Attach itemized statement of all additional charges. 

have been credited and deducted for the 

deducted all amounts that claimant owes to debtor. 

filing of your claim, enclose a stamped, self-

0 Check box if you are aware that anyone. 
else has filed a claim h:fating to your clalm. 
Attach copy of statement giving particulars. 

U Check box if you have never received any 
notices from bankr1.1ptcy court In this case. 

0 Check box if the address differs from the 
address on the envelope sent to you by the 
court. 

aim, 

MELODY LAMBERT, BANKRuPTCY SPECIALIST 

If entity OTHER than the creditor is to receive notice and distributions, 

COMPLETE BELOW: 
Name: 
Addre~~,~~--~~~~~~~~~--~--



' · ,oTOR: C!oris Warren 

CODEBTOR: 

PRE-PETITION PAYMENTS DUE: 

FROM: 03/98 TO: 07/98 

2. PAYMENTS OF $504.47 (PRINCIPAL & INTEREST QNL. Y) 

UNPA!D LATE CHARGES 

RETURN CHECK CHARGES 

ESCROW ADVANCE (TAXES & !NSURANCE) 

LEGAL FEES AND COSTS 

OTHER.CHii:R,_£?ES (BPO ANDiOR PROPERTY !NSPECTIONS) 

TOTAL ARREARAGE THROUGH 07/!4/98 

SECURED CLAIM AMOUNT (PAYOFF THROUGH 08/26/98) 

INTEREST RATE ON MORTGAGE NOTE 

CASE NUMBER: 9&-47544-399 

LOAN NUMBER: 258 000 09764 

$ 2,52235 

$ 4.!5 

$ 0.00 

$ 353.72 

$ 0.00 

$ 0.00 

$ 2.880.22 

$ 52.335.90 

1!.850% 

ONGOING MO~THLY PAYMENT (INCLUDES MONTHLY ESCROW D.EPOSIT) $ 577.18. 

UNITED COMPANIES LENDING CORPORATION 
COMPLETED BY: MELODY LAMBERT 
August 26, 1998 
PHONE (504) 987"32?9 

I 

I: 
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0 l'B.POi!' .cur CLAlM.,Pb. ~ .. --
.. - • " -·-· 

/: 
, - . -
• United States Bankruptcy Court 

Cl!$1! Number 

' 98-47544-399 Eastern District of Missouri RECEIVED&. ftl ':0 
' 

re (Name of Debtor) Chapter?_ 11 12_ t3K --Cloris \Yarren I 

NOTE: This form should not be used to make a claim for an administrative e.xpense arising after the ~o5mntencemem SEr zq 9 n AM ~% 
of the case. A "renuesC for navrnent of an administralive e;<ncnse mav be [ifed nur.ruant to II U.S.C. 503. 

Name of Creditor (111e person or other entity to whom the debtor owes money} THIS SPACE IS fOR 
U.C. Lending: Co~oratlon CO~UWK~tr~tyt. - ,_ .. -·. 

Check here if this claim 0 REPLACES a previously m~t?Jf(cited~·. 
. -. 

Account or other number by which creditor identifies debtor 

258 000 09764 Q AMENDS I. ,. '' 

I. Basis for Claim 
(J Goods Sold [1 Retiree benefits as defmed in II U.S.C. § 114(a) 

u Services Performed [j Wages, salaries, and compensation (fill out below) 
{X] Money loaned Your social security number 

0 Personal [njury/Wrongful Death Unpaid compensations for services performed 
O Taxes from to 
[] Other (date) (dnte) 

2. DATE DEBT WAS INCURRED 3. If COl'IRT JUDGEMENT. DATE OBTAINED 

08/14/95 
4. CLASSif"r6\ATION Of CLAIM. Under the Bankruptcy Code all claims are classified as one or more of the following: (t) Unsecured nonpriority, 

(2) Unse<::ured Priority, (3} Secured. It is possible for part of a claim to be in one C'!ltegory and part in another. " 
CHECK THe APPROPRIATE SO XES that best describe your <::!aim and STATE THE AMOUNT OF THE CLAIM AT TIME CASE FrLE'D. 

[X] SECURED CLAIMS 52,33 5.90 0 UNSECURED PRIORITY CLAIMS 

Attach evidence of perfection of security interest SpecifY the priority of the claim. 
Brief Description of Collateral: 
[X} Real Estate 0 Motor Vehicle 0 Other (Describe Briefly) U Wages. salaries7 or commissions (up to $2000), earned not more 

(Ongoing::$.577.18) 90 days before filing of the baflkruptcy petition or cessation of 
Amount of arrearage and other charges at time case filed included in the debtor's bustne:s. whichever is earlier- I l U.S.C. § 507 (a)(3) 

Secured claim above, if any$ 2,880.22 
O Contributions to an employee benelrt plan- U.S.C. § 507 (a)(4) 

0 UNSECURED NONPR!ORITY CLAIMS {l Up to $900 of deposits toward purchase, lease or rental of property 
A claim is unsecured iflhere is no collateral or lien on property of the or services for personal, family, or household use- II U.S.C. § 
Debtor securing the claim or to the extent that the value-of such 507(a)(6) 
Property is less than the amount ofthe claim. O Taxes or Penalties of governmental units-It U.S.C. § 507 (a}(7) 

0 Otltor- ll U.S.C. § 507(a)(2). (a)(5), (a)(8)- (Circloapplicable §) 

5. TOTAL AMOUNT Of I S52335.90 

I 
CLAIM AT TIME s S52,335.90 s 
CASE FILED (Unsecured) {Secured) (Priority) (T<>taQ 

0 Check this box ifcfaim includes charges in addition to the principal amount of the claim. Attach itemized statement of all additional charges. 

6. CREOl"fS AND SETOFFS: The amount of a[£ payments on this claim have been credited and deducted for the [J Check box if you are aware that anyone 
purpose else has filed a claim relating to your claim. 

of making this proofofclaim. fn filing tft~ c[aim, claimant has deducted all amounts that claimal-ttowes to debtor. Attach copy of statement giving particulars. 

7. SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: AttaJ~Pies of supporting documents. such as promissory notes, purchase orders. 
0 Check box if you have never received any fnvoices. itemized statements of running accounts, contracts, court judgements, or evidence ofsecudty interests. ff 
notices from bankruptcy court in this case. The documents are not available, explain. lfthe documents are voluminous, attach a summary. 

8. TIME-STA!vlPEO COPY; To rea:ive an acknowledgement of the filing of your claim, enclose a stamped, self-

r 
[J Check box if the address differs from the 

addressed envelope and a copy of this proof of claim. 

DATE; August 26, 1998 

' 
If DISTR!B UTI ON IS REQUESTED TO BE MADE TO A~ 
ATTORNEY DR AGENT FOR CLA!MENT, PROPER PO IV 
Of ATTORNEY MUST BE fiLED BY HIE ATTORNEY OF 
RECORD FOR A JUDGEMENT CREDITOR 

Pendlty for preserzUngfraudulenl daim: Fine of up to $500.000 or 
lmprisonment for up to 5 yl!a!S or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152 and 3571 

l 
. 

,• 

address on the envelope sent to you by the 
court. 

Creditor's 
Name: U.C. Lending Co£P£ration 
Address: P .. O. Box 2587 

Baton Rouge. LA 7082! D 
B~ n J .rYi! A.-( 'Q Au rr ~ l 
Signatu«: ot mGtv!QtUI, auom.;y, a:~;,tor pat iUthOn:ztd IQ mm"jrrQQf 0 dm. 

MELODY LAMBERT, BANKRUPTCY SPECIALIST 

ffentity OTHER tharr U1e creditor is to receive notice and distributions, 

COMPLETE BELOW: 
Name:: ______________________________ __ 

'}ddress:. ________________________ _ 
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NOTE 

.(. BO{{RO'Wl::R'S RlGIIT TO PREPAY 
I }la>.>t the righ( to make payments oC principal at any time before 

l;n{tfVlt as a .~prepayment. • What I roo icc- a prqarmcnt,. l will: tell the Note 

'il:fiii>;l."f'•.r1fi 1 u-laJ prcpa)' af! o/ aay pa~ of the unpaid balance of the ptindpal.at MJ" '";~[tl~~~~~~;:r~~:k:;r".,...'<!l~~ 
1-.1! option. a.s.scss 3 prepayment ~ty or 200% of the amount pttpaid fn !he 

By ncccpting p<lrttat papw;nt of aay paym<:nf, Note Hofdcr ~ nat•.n~ 
such pa.ymcnL Acccplomce of aay p3J'Ti1Cfll aner rwturity. or waiver or or Oef"''k <>f 
shan nor comtitutc a 9.-aiver of any lata Q( 'Oibcr breach oc defuult. 
rights .-;lm,JI not cons-tiMe ruaM:r of such righ!s.. 

S. LOAN CHAR.Gf'..S ..... ·t·~~~.-1.?-.;..(0JJ:~~"' s~FfJJ' ... l~ ,_.., .. 
If a law, which apptiC$ to t1W loan IHtd ....tnch .sets mnimum k>an charges.. is ruWiy lirt~ed ~ 

or other Ia:an c.hargcs eolkded 0(" to be oolk:c{ed in o::mnectlon with this ban CI:CtX'.d the pc:rnilitcd limits,. 
su<:h loan chafl;C sb::J.ll l>c reduced b;r lhc- ltmOUnt ~ to n:duce the cl:ta.t:ge to the pamiUQI fimif; 
sums ~:~lrc:ady ro!!cdcd from me wbich CJ;C1!edcd pc:smiUcd limits will be rcfuoded \o roe. 'Ibe Note Hokiet" 
to make this refund f>y reducing !.he principal I owe undct" lh&; Note ur by m:ll:in& a d'"t«rl payment to me.. ·~n~~,., 
n::du~es principnl, !he reduction will be t;cal.ed ~ a partW prcpaymcnL -

'- RORROWER'S Fi\U.URR TO PAY t\5 REQU[RED 
(A) J...ale. Chn~e far' OTtl"'due. Pa)ll"tOlO.: 
rr the N"o!c Holder bou nor ro:::o:ivcd the full amount of any monthly paJlll'Col by the end of dars- anct 

the. date it l< due. I will Ff a blc charge lo 16e Note Holder. 'fhc: amount O[ the dtalge SJJO IJ(, of the 
flr.ynll:nl. l will ptlJ' thi-> laic dGrge prompU}" but onty oiKC on eao:::b late p;l)menl. 

{R} Default 
l( l 00 not pny the fuU amount of c:Jch monthly varment Ull. the date it is due. I 7fiU be in dcfaulL 
(q Accd~nff{ll'l 
If J am in dc(nult. the Note Ho!dCT may without notice or tlcrn::md., unk$s or.hcrwise required by appri'Cab!e law, 

.fffi!\!!:i~' ;'~;"';;;","~";!:~!!pay intmcdi<ltcly the full amount of prfu(".tp<J1 !hal has not ~ paid and all the ~~~-~~ I owe on !hal 

(D) No W~&IYV" JJ.r No1e. Jtotder 
Even if. at a time when 1 a:m in tfcfau!l, !be Note Hoklef- OOe.s not require me to pay lrn.mediatcly in run u 

dacribcd above, I be No!c Holder wtll .stin na..-e the tight Ia do sa ir I am in tfcf<tull at a fat<::r time. 
(F.:) rv.ym~l f:lf Note IToid~:r's CoMs .-nd F~~ 
tr the Note t I order 1m rc.qvired me ln pay immcd'tatefy in full .u ~ibcd :rl><m::. !he Nole Hokkr- will ha\-e 

the: right to b-e paid back by me (or all or iiS OJ$.(.~ :md o-;pcmc:s in (:n(ordng th.is Note <o lbc o:fent not profrl&itcd 0, 
npplk::ahle taw. ~ <::<Jl-C!l!\e$ induUe. foJ"" OoJ.mpfc, r<!3:00~Mc at!ornCJ3· tees of up to IS.OO% of !he .lum:s dua u"l!cr 
thls. Note or (fie amoont Glkl"\'>'Ttb-k: undcT apptkable ltntc l:Jw. 

7. GIVING OF" NOTlCf:s 
Ut}{cs.s :~ppU0:1h!c law reqvfrcs ;t diffcrCili me:!~ aqy noHc.:: Utal rnu.s( be givat to me under this Note "MlJ. ":;:;~~~~:ii;; 

• gh-c-n by tkl»eriug i{ Qr by mailing it hy fsnl. dafs mail lQ me al the P"ropct(y' Address above or al a different address . . 
I gNc the Note HofOer a wrillcn notice of IU)" prrero:::nl a&d"rcss. , ,. • · · ' Af·~; 

Any notice that mU$1 b-e Vo'cn Ia I he ~tc Hokfer under thi:s Note "M11 fx: gNen bj- mailing it b}- fm1 class 'mail (do;.~ 
~~ tbc Note HoWer at the alfdn;s.s: :slated In Section 1(A) above Qt at a: different address I! {am gi\'en a ootk.e of thai ··.""' ;· 
difTcrcnt <:~.ddrcs.s. , -.., • .• ~ ,·;~ . _.,., .. ~~-· "•('·· 

.r ~..... •·d• 

MJSSOUAf FfX'Sf1 i- i:: f...IOTE·.~F"....,..Ifr-MOO!l1eo 

'""" i";., :·:-,.:.c.fr .. 'iJ~:.<.J-o/Jh~..W:.!.-- ···•~ ~. _.. 
~...---==· • • ,,C<'>r> 
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f'OR: 

On~l rr~tttm~b or comm{tmc:nfs Ia Ios.n monq, btcnd t::rnflt or to raroe.u- rrom turocdng .«i~!=ni 
Jndudi11g promises to ateod or .renew .such lkbt are not eu!o~ble. To pf"Otcd. Jou {born:nt-a(a:)) and tu 
(~lor} rrom mtsunderstandfng or d'ts.PPOfntment, IP]Igrttmtnts" we n:ach ~ ruch ~rn~U~"U" I.Te wablntd ,; 
In lhb wrlllnl. whfch k the ~pf1:lc: aud ado:ili-e statement of lhe ~t ~ us,. ~las we tuf later ~J.· 
a~ ln ll'liUOJ!: 10 modf(y fL • , · ..... ;..~~;,~ •.-,..· ,. 

PAY TO THE ORDER OF 
UN~ COMI'ANIES LENDING CORPORATION 
wmrolJT RECOURSE 

-(.{L~ 

tiANAGER 
(Prinfcd Name and lllfe) 
FEDERAt. f!OHE LOAN BAN!( OF DALLAS 
ATrORREY-IIf-FACT (CUSTODIAN'. MD BAILEE) 

I 

' .. 
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·~.-.;No: '7Swxf1. EQ 
.. ,. .• , .• ·.·:·. , ' A' :-·v 
. · •. '1t. • .. • , .• 4 
OF f1/\iS:~·- ·-·i· ... ~ .• C. 

Borrower. CLOR[S WARREN 

Returri to: EQUITY TITLE COMPANY OF MISSOURI 
2043 WOODLAND PARKWAY, SUITE 105 
SAJNT LOUIS, MISSOURI 63146 

DEED OF TRUST 

Data ID: 669 

..._TillS DeED OF 1RUST ("Security Instrument") is- made on the 14th day of August, 1995. 
The gran me is CLORIS WARREN AND WILLIE C. W ARRE~ , WIFE AND HUSBAND 

The trusted is JEFFREY A. WIND 
('<.Borrower'). 

("Trustee"). 
The beneficiary is AMERICAN EQUlTY MORTGAGE. INC.. a COipQration.. whlch is organized and e;risUng under the 
laws of the State of MISSOURI, and whose address is 111 West Port Plaza, #101, SL Louis, MO 63146 

("Lender"). 
Borrower owes Under the principal sum of FORTY-NINE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED and N0/100-·Don8rs 
(U.S. $ 49,600.00). This debt is evidenced by Borrower's note dated the same date as lh1s Security Instrument ("Note.,), 
which provides for monthly payments, with. the full debt. if not patd earlier, due and payable oa Sepfewber 1, 2025, This 
Security Instrument secures to Lender: (a) the repayment of tho debt evidenced by tho Note, with interest, and aU 
renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; (b) tho payment of all other surns., with interest,. advanced under 
paragraph 7 to protect tho security of lhis Security Instrument; and (c) the performance of Borrower's covenants and 
agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower irrevocably grants aad conveys to 
Trustee, in trust, with power of sale., the following descn"bed property located in SAINT LOUIS County, Missouri: 

So!W(K~~)(l(=Kli'.QWC~~=~x 

LOT 34 OF HATHAWAY HILLS NO. 4, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED 
IN PLAT BOOK 53 PAGE 9 OF THE ST. LOUIS·COONTY RECORDS. 

289 

which has the address of 9422 \VEST~R DRIVE, 

Missouri 63136 
[Zip COda) 

[stfHI} 
SAINT LOUIS, 

(City} 
("Property Address"); 

TOGETiffiR WITH all the imprm·ements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, appurtenances, 
and fixtures now or hereafter-a part of the property. All replacements and addltions shall also be covered by this Security 
InstrumenL All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property." 

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrow-er is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to grant 
and convey the Property and that the Property is unenrumbered,. except for encumbrances of reroni Borrov.oer warran!s 
and will defend generally the tiUe to the Property against aU claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record. 

. nns SEc:Ururr lNSIRUMENT combines uniform rovenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited 
variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property. 

MISSOURI -Single Fam!l)'·MODIF(Eo 11/93 (PsgiJ f a/ 6 Pag~Js) 
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UNCFOR!.f C~ANTS. Borrower ~nd Lender covenant and .agree as c.._~: 
1. Payment of Principal and Interest; Prepayment and Lal;e Charges. Borrower shall promptly pay when due 

the principal of and Interest on the debt Otidencod by the Note and any prepayment and Iate charges due under the Note. 
2. Funds for Taxes and Insurance. SubJect to applicable law or to a written waiver by Lender, Borro.ver :shaU 

pay to Lender on the day monthly payments are due under the Nott; un!U the Note is paid in full, a sum {'"Funds") for: 
(a) yearly taxes and assessments which may attain priority over this Security Instrument as a fien on tbe Property; (b) 
yearly kas.ehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) yearly hazatd or property lruurance premiutm; (d) 
yearly flood insurance premiums, if any; (e) yearly mortgage Insurance premiums, if any; and (f) any :sums payable by 
Borrower to Lender, ln accordance with the provisions of paragraph 8, in lieu of the payment of mortgage (nsurance 
premiums. The$e items arc called •Escrow Items.• Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount not to 
exceed the' maximum amount a lender for a fe9era1Iy related mortgage loan may require for Borrower's escrow account 
under the federal Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of 1974 as amended from time to llrnc;, 12 U.S. C. § 2601 ~t .req. 
("RESPA"), unless another law that applles to the Funds sets a le.sser amount. lf so, Lender may, at any time, collect 
and hold Funds in an amount not to exceed the Jesser amount Lender may estimate the amount of Funds due on the 
basls of current data and reasonable estimates of expen<Utures of future Escrow rtems or otherwise in accordance with 
applicable law. 

The Funds shall be hetd in an institu!ion whose deposits are Insured by a federal agency, Instrumentality, or entity 
(including Under, if Lender is such an institution) or io any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shaU apply the Funds 
to pay the Escrow Items. Lender may not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually anatyring the 
escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law 
permJts Lender to make such a charge. However, Lender may require Borrqwer to pay a one-time charge for an 
independent real estate tax report[ng service used by Lender in connection with this loan, unless applicable law provides 
otherwUe. Unless an agreement is made or applicable law requires interest to be paid, Lender shaU not be required to 
pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender may agree in writing, however, that interest 
shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an aonuat accounting of the Funds, showing 
credits and debits to the Funds and the purpose for which each debft to the Funds was made. The Funds are pltdged 
as additional security for an .sums secured by this Security Instniment.. 

If the Funds held by Lender exceed the amounts pcnnitted to be held by applicable taw, Le&iet shall ~unt to 
Borrower for the CXCG.SS Funds in accordance v.ith the requirements of applicable law. If the amount of the Funds held · 
by Lender at any time is not s.uffideot to pay lbe Esaow Items when due, Lender may so nouty Borrower in writing. and, 
in such case Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to jmake up the deficiency. Borrower shall make up 
the deficiency in no more than twelve monthly payments, at Lender'& sole discretion. 

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower 
any Fuilds held by Lender. ~ under paragraph 21, Lender shall acquire or sell the Property, Lender, prior to the 
acquisition or sale of the Property, shall apply any Funds held by Lender at the time of acquisition or safe as a credit 

-:·agaifft the sums .tecured by this Security Instrument 
t l C ( 3. AppUcatioo of Payments. UniC55 applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender under 

par.agr.aphs 1 and 2 shall be applied: lint, to any prepayment charges due under the Note; second,. to amounts: payable 
under par.agrnph 2; third, to interest due; fourth, to principal due; and last, to any late charges due under the Note. 

4. Charges; Uens. Borrower sbatl pay all taxes, assessments~ charges, fines and impositions attributable to the 
Property which may attain priority over this Security Instrument, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any. 

· Borrower shall pay these obligaUons in the manner provided. in paragraph 2, or if not paid En that manner, Borrower .shall 
pay lhem on time directly to the peiSOn owed payment Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all. no~ oE amounts 
to be paid under this paragraph. If Borrower n\a.kes these payments directly, Borrower shall promptly furnish Ia Lender 
receipts evidencing the payments. 

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which bas priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower. (a) 
agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the Uen O:t a manner acceptable to L<:nder; (b) contests in 
good faith the lien by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings whi~<h in the Lender's opinion 
operate to prevent the enforcement of lhe lien; or (c) secures from the bolder of the lien an agreement satisfactory to 
Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument If Lender determines that any part of the Property is subject 
to a lien which may attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a no lice identifying the lieiL 
Borrower shall satisfY the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above within 10 days of the giving of notice. 

S. Hazard or Propttty InsuraDce. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on 
the Property Insured against Joss by fire, hazards included within the term •e:.;~.endcd coverage• and any other hazards, 
including Hoods or fJoodin& for whkh Lender rcq_uires insurance. TI1is lnsurancf shall be nlilintained in the amounts and 
ror the periods that Lender requires. The fnsurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject 
lo Lender's approval which shall not be unreasonably withheld. If Borrower fails to maintain coverage described above, 
Lender may, at Lender's option. obtain coverage to protect Lender's rights in lhe Property in ao:ordance with paragraph 7. 

All insurance policies and renewals shall be acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mOrtgage clause. 
Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and rene:wals; If Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly give to Leoder 
aU receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. In the eveut of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the 
insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of Joss if aot made promptly by Borrower. 

Unless Lender and Borrower othenvise agre~ in writing, insurance proceeds shall be applied to ·restoration or 
repair of t.he Property damaged, If the !C$(orntiou or repair is ttonomicaily feasible and Lender's sro.uity is,not lesSened. 
If the restoration or repair is ·not economically feasible or Lenders security would be lessened, the ins~rance proceeds · 
shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security fn.strument, whether or not then due, with any exct:SS paid to 
Borrower. If Borrow« abandons the Property, or does not answer within 30 days a notice from Lender that the in.furance 
canier has offered to se41e a ctz.im. then Lender may collect the insurance proceeds. Lc11der may use the proceeds. to 
repair or restore the Property or to pay sums seo.ued by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. The 30-
day period will begin when the notice is given. 

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shall not extend 
or postpone the due date of the monthly payments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 or change the amount of the 
payments. If under paragraph 21 the Property is acquired by Lender, Borrower"s right to any insurance policies and 
pro<X:eds res:u[l[ng from damage !O the Property prior to the acqu~ftlon shall pass to Lender to the extent of the sums 
secured by this Security Irutrumeot immediately prior to the acqulsitioCL 

6. Occupancy, PreseiTation, Maintenance and Protection of the Propedyj Borrower's Loan Application; 
Leaseholds. Borrower shall occupy, establ.ish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence within sixty days 
after the execution of this Secority !ns:trumrot and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower's principal residence 
for at feast one year after the date of occupancy, unless Leader othetwise agrees in writing, which consent shaU not be 
unreasonably withheld, or unless extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's controL Borrower shall 
not destroy, damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate, or cammil waste on the Property. 
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Borrower shaD be in default if any forfeiture action or proceeding. whether cMl or criminal. is begun thai in Lender's good 
faith judgment could result in forfeiture of the Property or otherwise materially impair the lien created by this Security 
Instrument or Lender's security intere.sL Borrower may cure such a default and reinstate, as provided in paragraph 18, 
by causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's good faith determination, precludes 
forfeiture of the Borrowers interest in the Property or other material lmpainnent of the lien created by this Security 
Instrument or Lender's security intert:SL Borrower shall also be in default if Borrower, during the loan application 
process, gave materially false or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with any 
material information) in connection with the loan evidenced by the Note, including, but not limited to, representations 
concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as a principal residence. If this SeruritY, Instrument is on a leasehold, 
Borrmver .shall comply with aU the provisions of the lease. II Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the leasehold 
aod the fee title .shall not merge unless Lender agrees. to the merger in writing • . < 7. Protection of Lenders Rights In the Property. If Borrower fails to perfonn the covenants and agreements 
contained in this Security Instrument, or there is a legal proceediog that may significantly affect Lender's right.s in the 
Property (such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture or to enforce laws or regulations), 
then Lender may do and pay •for whatever is necessary to protect the value of the Property and Lender'.s rights in the 
Property. Lender's actions may include paying any sums .secured by a Hen which has priority over this Security Instrument, 
appearing in court, p~ reasonable atlornmfd'fees and entering on the Property to make repairs. Although Lender 
may take action under jiatag:rapi?i;:'f!dPIIdi* not have to do so. 

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph 1 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by 
this Se<:wity InstrUment. Unless: Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, these amounts shall bear interest 
from the dafe of disbursement at the Note rate and shaD. be payable, with interest, upon notke from Lender to BorrOWer 
requesting payment 

8. Mortgage Insunmce. II Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by 
this Security Imtrument, Borrower sbaU pay the premiums required to maintain the mortgage insurance in effect. If, for 
an;y reason, the mortgage insurance coverage required by Lender lapses or ceases to be in effect, Borrower sball pay the 
premiums required to obtain coverage substantially equivalent to the mortgage insurance previously in effect, at a cost 
substan~ equivalent to the cost to Borrower of the mortgage insurance previously in effect, from an alternate mortgage 
insurer approved by ~nder. If substantially equivalent mortgage insurance coverage is not available, Borrower shall pay 
to Lender each month a sum equal to one-twelfth of the yearly mortgage Insurance premium beini paid by Borrower 
when the insurance coverage lapsed or ceased to be in effect Lender will accept, use and retain lhese payments as a 
loss reseNe in lieu of mortgage insurance. Lo~ reseiVe payments may no longer be required, at the option of Lender, 
if mortgage insurance oovernge (in the amount and for the period that Lender requires) provided by an insurer approved 
by Leader again be.comes available and is obtained. Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain mortgage 
insurance in effect, or to provide a loss reserve, untn the requirement for mortgage insurance ends in accordance wfth 
any written agreement between Borrower and Lender or applicable law. 1 

9, Inspection. Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon a~d inspections of the Property. Lender 
shall give Borrower notice at the time of or prior to an inspection specifying reasoo~bte cause for the inspection. 

10. Condemnation. 'The proceeds of aay award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection 
with any condemnation or other taking of any part of the Property. or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation. are hereby 
assigned a.D.d shall be paid to Lender. 

In the event of a total taking of the Property, the proceeds .shall be applied to the,,"sums secured by this Security 
Instrument, whether or not then due, with any excess paid to Borrower. In the event of a partial taking of the Property 
in which the fair market value of the Property immediately before the taking is equal to or greater than the amount of 
the sums seo.tred by this Security Instrument bnmediatel)' before the taking, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree 
in writing. the sums secured by this Security Instrwnent shan be reduced by the amount of the proceeds multiplied by the 
fo!Jowing fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums secured immediately before the taking. divided by (b) the fafr market 
value of the Property immediately before the taling. Any balance .shall be paid to Borrower. In the event of a partial 

'taking of the Property in which the fair market value of the Property immediately before the taking is less than the 
amount of the sums secured immediately before the taking, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing or 
unless applicable law otherwise provides, the proceeds shall be applied to the .sums secured by th1s Security Instrument 

-~ whether or not the sums are then due. 
~........ If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Leader to Borrower that the condemnor offers 

to m""';lfe an award "Or settle a claim for damages, tBorrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date the 
notice is given, Lender is authoriz.ed to collect arV.J apply the proceeds, at. its option, either to restoration or repair of the 
Property or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. 

Un1ess Lender and Borrower othciWise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shall not extend 
or postpone the due pate of the monthly payments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 or change the amount of such 
payments.. 

' 11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waivet. Extension of the Hme (or payment or 
modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to any successor in 
interest of Borrower shan not operate to release the liability of the original Borrower or Borrower".s successors in interest 
Leader shall not be required to commence proceedings against any successor in intere;st Or refuse ·to extend time for 
payment or othetwise modifY amortilatlon of the .sums sec:ured by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand made 
by the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in interest Any forbearance by Lender iri exercising any right or 
remedy shall not be a "Waiver of or preclude the exercise of"any right or remedy. · 

12. Successors and Assfgns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers. The covenants and agreements 
of this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the 
provisio~ of paragraph 11. Borrower's covenants and agreements shall be jolnt and several. Alty Borrower who co­
signs this Security Instrument but does not e.xecute.lhe- Note: (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, 
grant and ooavey that Borrower's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Irntrument;_ {b) is not personally 
obligated to pay lhe sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower may 
agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the tenus o( this Seo.trity Instrument or the 
Note without that Borrower's consent 

13. Loan Charges. If the Joan secured by th.is Security Instrument is subject to a law which sets maximum loan "' 
charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be coUecled in r 
connection with the loan exceed the pennitled limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be redueed by the amount 
ne-ce:ssary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and (b) any sums already oolleded from Borrower which ~ceeded 
permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed 
under the Note or by making a direct payment to Bonower. U a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated 
as a partial prepayment without any prepayment charge under lhe Noti. 
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14. Notice.V~ notice to Borrower provided for in this Security 1[1Sl~·,-}¢nt .shall .be giv~n by defu.~ring it or 

by fnarung it by first class mail unless applk:ab!e law requires use of another method. The notice shall be directed to the 
Property Address or any other address Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Arrt notice to Lender shall be given by 
first class mail to Lender's address stated hereln or any other address Lender designates by notice to Borrower. Any 
notice provided for in this Security Jrutrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given 
as provided in this paragraph. · 

15. Governing Law; sevecablllty. Th.is Security In:strument shaD be governed by federal Jaw and the law of the 
jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the 
Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict .shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note 
whlch can be given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Secufity Instrument and 
the Note are declared to be severable. 

16. Borrowers Copy. Borrower shan be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security InstrumenL 
17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If aU or any part of the Property Or any 

interest in it is sold or transferred (or if' a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a 
natural person) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may. at its option, require inuned!ate payment in full of 
aU sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is 
prohibited by federal law as of the date of this Security In.strument. 

l8. Borrower's Right to Reinstate. If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower shaU have the right to 
have enforcement of this Security Instrument discontinued at any time prior to the earlier of: (a) S days (or such other 
period as applicable taw may specify for relnstatement) before sate of the Property pursuant to any power of sale 
conta[ned in this Security Instrument; or (b) entry of a judgment enforcing this Security IrutrumenL Those conditions 
are that Borrower: (a) pays Lender aU sums which then would be due under this Security Instrument and the Note as 
if no acceleration had occurred; (b) cures any default of any other covenants or agreements; (c) pays aU expenses incurred 
in enforcing this Security Instrument,. including. but not limited to, reasonable atlom~· fees of up to 15.00% of the sums: 
due under the Note described above or the amount allowable under applicable state laWj and (d) takes such action as 
Lender may reasonably require to assure that the lien of this Security Instrument, Lender's rights in the Property and 
Borrrnr,ter"s obligation to pay the sums secured by this Securily Instrument shall wntinue unchanged Upon reinstatement 
by Borrower, thls Security Instrument aod the obligations secured hereby shall remain fully effective as if no accel!ration 
had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration under paragraph 17. 

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer. The Note or a partial interest in the Note (together with this 
Security Instrument) may be sold one or more Urnes without prior noHce to Borrower. A sale may result fn a change 
in the entity (known as the •Loan SeiVicer") that collects molithh\ paymen~ due under the Note and this Security 
Instrument. There also may be one or more changes of the Loan Sbrvicer unrelated to a sale of tbC Note.. If there is 
a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice df the change in accordance willi paragraph 14 above 
and applicable taw. The notice will state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer and the address to whlch 
payments should be made. The notice will also contain any other information required by appl!cable taw. 

20. Htuacdous Substances. Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage. or release 
of any Hazardous Substances on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else ·to do, anything 
affecting the Property that k in violation of any Environmental law. The preceding two sentences shall oat apply to the 
presence, use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardou.s Substances that are generally recognized to 
be appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property. 

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action 
by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or 
Envirorunentallaw of which Borrower has actual knowledge. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental or 
regulatory authority, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affectlng the Property is 
necessary, Borrower shall promptly take aU necessary remedial actions in accordance with Emironmental1.aw. 

As used in this paragraph 20, "Hazardous Substances" are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous 
substances by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic pelroleum 
products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive 
materials.. As used in this paragraph 20, "Envirorunental Law" ~ federal Jaws and laws of the jurisdiction where the 
Property is located that relate to health, safely or environmental protection. 

NoN~UNIFORM: COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows: 
21. AcceleraUon; Remedies. Following Borrowers breach of any covenant or agreement In this Security 

Instrumen4 Lender at Its option may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security 
· Instrument without further demand and may Invoke the power of sale and any other remediu pennitted by 

nppUcable law. Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses Incurred in pursuing the remedies provided In this 
parograph 21, Including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees of up to l5.00% of the sums due under the 
Note described above or the amouo( allowable under applfcable state Jaw and costs of title evidence. 

If Lender Invokes the power of sale, Lender or Trustee shall mall copfes or a notice of sale in the manner 
prescribed by applicable Jaw to Borrower and to the other persons prescribed by applicable taw. Trustee shall give 
notice of sufe by pubHc advertisement for the Ume and ln the manner prescribed by applicable lnw. Trustee, without 
demand on Borrower, shall sell the Property at public auction to the highest bidder for cash at the time and place 
and under the tern;.s designated in the noUce of sale in one or more parcels and In any order Trustee detennines. 
Trustee may postpone sole of all or any parcel or the Property to any later Ume on the same date by public 
announcement at the time and place of any preyiousty scheduled sale. Lender or its designee may purchase the 
Property at any sale. · 

Trustee shnll deliver to the purchaser Trustee's deed conveying the Property without any,~venant or 
warranty, expressed or lmpHed, The redtats In the Trustee's deed shall be prima facie evidence of the truth of the 
statements made therein. Trustee shall apply the proceeds of the sale In the following order:' (a) to aU expenses or 
the sale, Lndudtng, but not limited to, reasonable Trustee's fees and attorneys' fees of up to 15.00% of th~ sums 
due under the Note described above or Ute amount allowable under applicable state lnw; {b) to all sums secured 
by this Security Instrument; nnd (c) any excess to the person or persons Iegnlly entltled to iL 
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22. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security 
Instrument without charge to Borrower. Borrower shaU pay any recordation costs. 

13. Substitute Trustee. Lender, at ils option, may from time to time remove Trustee and appoint a successor 
trustee to any Trustee appointed hereunder by an instrument recorded in the county in which this Security Irutrumenl 
is recorded. Without conveyance of the Property, the successor trustee shall succeed to all the tiUe, power and duties 
conferred upon Trustee herein and by applicable Jaw. 

24. Lease of the Property. Trustee hereby leases the Property to Borrower until this Security lnstrument is either 
~aHsfied and released or untO there is a default under the prov£sforu of ttili: Security Instrument The Property is leased 
upon the following terms and conditions: Borrower, and every persori dafming ~ interest in or possessing the Property 
or any part thereof, shall pay rent during the term _?f the lease fn the amount of ne cent per montl1, payable on demand, 
nnd without notice or demand shall and will surrender peaceable possession oft e Property to Trustee upon default or 
to the purchaser of the Property at the foreclosure sale. 

25. Rld~rs to this Security Instrument. If one or more riders are executed by Borrower aud recorded together 
with this Security Instrument. the covenants and agr«ment.s of each such rider shall be incorporated into and ~hall amend 
and supplement the covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument as if the rider(s) were a part of this Security 
Instrumenl [Check applicable box(es)J 

0 Adjustable Rate Rider 
0 Graduated Payment Rider 
G.BaUoon Rider 

0 Condominium Rider 0 1-4 Family Rider 

0 Other(s) (specifY) 

0 Planned Unit Development Rider 
D Rate Improvement Rider 

Trustee: 

0 Biweekly Payment Rider 
0 Second Home Rider 

AMERICAN EQUITY MORTGAGE, INC. 

By: ____________________________ _ 
Br.·----------------------~--------

!": ---------------------------- Iu: -----------------------

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security 
Instrument and in any rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it. 

~~ .. ~ .. .c. ... ~&.100.csear) .CL .. ~ ....... L.~!~.~~ 
WILLIE C. WARREN -Borrower CLORIS WARREN -&rrower 

---·-··············-··-···-················-···········-····-·····:·-·-··(Seal) 
-B-orrower 

···-··-··--·-··-··········-··································---··········(Seal) 
-Borrowsr 

··············-·-······-·-········•································-·············(Seal) 
-Borrower 

Ornl agreements or commitments to loan money, extend cred(t or to forbear from enforcing repayment of a debt 
including promises to extend or renew such debt ace not enforceable. To protect: you (borrower(s)) and us {creditor) 
from mlsunderstandlng or disappointment, any agreements we reach covering such matters are contained fn thfs 
"ftritlng, which ls the complete and exclusive statement of the agreement between us, except as we may Jater agree 
in writing to modify ft. 

State of MISSOURI 
County of SAINT LOUIS 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF BORROWER 
§ 
§ 
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[Seal] 

. My cocn.mission expires: --------

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF TRUSTEE 

State of MlSSOURI 
Cou'nty of SAlNT LOUIS 

§ 
§ I 

Title 

, 
Onthb __________ Myof _____________________ ~ 19 ______, before me perSonally appeared 

to me known to be the peNOn described in and who executed the foregoing instrument,. and acknowledged that he/she 
executed the same as hlsJher free act and d~ 

(Seal] 

My commission explreS: ------------

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF LENDER 

State of MISSOURI 
County of SAINT LOUIS 

§ 
§ 

Title 

-~O:n~l~his~=:=:;;:;==.=,:da:.y~o~f;:::;;:::==========:t.~ 19____. before me appeared _ to me personally 1mown, who, being by li1G duly 
sv.'Om (or affirmed), dki say that (s)he Is the ~ president of AMERICAN EQUITY MORTGAGE, 
INC. [strike one] (and that the seal affixed to said instrument is the coroorate seal of said corooratfon!and that said 
corooration has no coroorate seail. and that said [n.strumenl o,vas signed [n h¢half of said corporation by authority of its 
board of directors (or trustees), and said acknowledged safd Instrument to 
be the free act and deed of said COll'omdon. 

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this ----day of-----------~ 19_. 

[Seal] 

My commission expires: ----------- Title 
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I, the undersigned Recorder of Deeds, within and for the county of St. Louis, · 
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ASSIGNMENT 
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IN WITNESS, my hereofl have hereunto set my hand and affixed the.Seal 
of said office on 02-27-2014 
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STATE OF MISSOURl 

COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS 

) 
) 
) 

ss 

I, the undersigned Recorder of Deeds, within and for the county of St. Louis, · 
state of Missouri, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete 
copy of 

ASSIGNMENT 

. Document# 2013032700969 ' 

as the same appears of record in my office which is recorded in 
book 20432 page -,--i_3_98 ___ ~ 

IN WITNESS, my hereofl have hereunto set my hand and affixed the .Seal 
of said office on 02-27-2014 . 

By~~~~~~--~~~----­
Deputy Recorder 

G~z.·~ 
Gerald K Sniith 
Recmder of Deeds, St. Louis County, MO 
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1 IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS 

2 TWENTY-FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, Division 8 

3 Before the Honorable Tom DePriest, Jr. 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 
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12 

13 

14 

15 
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21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

CLORIS BANKS TORREY; 
FKA CLORIS WARREN, 

Plaintiff, 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

vs. ) cause No. 13SL-CC02395 
) 

JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, 

Defendant. 

) 
) 
) 

Motion Hearing 

December 23, 2013 

Juliet M. Hovey 
certified court Reporter 

state of Missouri 
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2 

DECEMBER 23, 2013 

THE COURT: We're here this morning in 

3 Cause No. 13SL-CC2395, Cloris Banks Torrey, further 

4 known as cloris warren, as plaintiff vs. JP Morgan 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

chase Bank 

-- Are you 

be? 

to practice 

as defendant. 

Miss Torrey? 

MS. TORREY: 

THE COURT: 

MR. TORREY: 

MR. JONES: 

THE COURT: 

law? 

MS. TORREY: 

MR. JONES: 

THE COURT: 

Present for the hearing today 

Yes. 

who mighLthese individuals 

Ronald Torrey, her hu~band. 

Alan Jones. 

Do any of you have a license 

No. 

No. 

Representing the defendant, JP 

17 Morgan, Jim Wyrsch. we are here on plaintiff's motion 

18 for leave to file a second amended motion to set aside 

19 or vacate the dismissal order and reinstate statements 

20 of cause. On october 30th I entered a motion, 

21 defendant's motion to dismiss or in alternative motion 

22 for defendant's more definite statement was called and 

23 heard .. Plaintiff did not appear, and defendant's 

24 

25 

motion was granted, and the petition was dismissed with 
I 

~rej.1nice. I also dismissed all outstanding motions. 

2 



1 

2 

3 

Ma'am, it's your motion. You may proceed. 

MS. TORREY: Okay. I would like--

THE COURT: one, is there anything filed 

4 in the federa,l court on this? 

5 MS. TORREY: Yes, it is. 

6 THE COURT: Okay. 

7 MR. WYRSCH: There's a pending case, but 

8 the Judge hasn't issued process yet. He dismissed the 

9 first complaint as asked, Miss Torrey briefly --

10 MS. TORREY: I object, your Honor. There 

11 is no witnesses. 

12 THE COURT: I'm asking. I'm just asking. 

13 I asked what is the status of the federal case, if he 

14 knows. 

15 MR. WYRSCH: The court asked the Judge 

16 to -- Miss Torrey filed amended complaints which she 

17 did, and then the Judge said there's been no 

18 process. 

19 

20 

21 

there? 

THE COURT: There is something filed down 

MR. WYRSCH: Yes. 

22 MS. TORREY: Your Honor, I would like to 

23 call to the Court's attention that I did not receive 

24 the notice, and I did not have an opportunity to raise 

25 jurisdiction. I did not receive a motion. I did not 

3 



1 receive any of the admissible evidence before the 

2 court, no motion of authority cited which supports such 

3 a dismissal of plaintiff's petition and all outstanding 

4 motions. 

5 

6 

MR. WYRSCH: Judge --

~. TORREY: I object. He doesn't have 

7 any witness, your Honor. 

8 THE COURT: He's counsel. It's like he 

9 could object to everything you're saying. If we're 

10 going to do that 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

judicial 

to file 

MS. TORREY: 

notice? 

THE COURT: 

MS. TORREY: 

that. 

MR. WYRSCH: 

May I submit this for 

I '11 be happy to take it. 

Thank you, sir. I would 1 ike 

The court did not send notice 

17 of the hearing. My assistant did. If the issue here 

18 is that she's claiming she didn't get notice, I'm not 

19 going to have a fight about that. If she wants to have 

20 her petition heard, I've got no objection to setting 

21 aside the dismissal order, re-noticing the dismissal to 

22 give her full notice. I know we sent the notice out 

23 but --

24 

25 

THE COURT: would that be okay with you? 

MS. TORREY: No. I'm sorry. 

4 



1 THE COURT: I can set aside the dismissal 

2 and we can set your motion for a hearing on a date 

3 certain so that I can hear it. Do you want to do that? 

4 

5 

MS. TORREY: That's fine. Yes. 

THE COURT: Please get Kim for me. My 

6 trial for January 6th I think is going to be going away 

7 so we will hear it then. 

8 MS. TORREY: Also, your Honor, I would 

9 like to submit to the court for lack of jurisdiction on 

10 this matter and my affidavits and my exhibits. 

11 THE COURT: You might want to keep these 

12 until we hear your motion. Do you want -- That might 

13 be more appropriate. I'll be happy to--

MS. TORREY: I would like to file it. 14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

THE COURT: I need a date to hear this. 

MR. WYRSCH: I don't know what the 

documents are. 

THE COURT: I'm going to show them to you. 

MS. TORREY: I have a copy for him if you 

want. 

THE COURT: would you give him a copy 

22 please. I'm going to have it file-stamped real quick. 

23 

24 

25 

MS. TORREY: Thank you. Thank you. 

THE COURT: So we have filed 

sir, do you have it in front of you? 

5 



1 

2 

MR. WYRSCH: Uh-huh. 

THE COURT: Plaintiff's motion for leave 

3 to file motion to strike defendant and counsel's motion 

4 to dismiss order for lack of subject matter 

5 jurisdiction, do you have that? 

6 

7 

MR. WYRSCH: Uh-huh. 

THE COURT: Motion for defendant counsel 

8 statement on record be stricken and judicial notice of 

9 motion for affirmation of proof of authority to 

10 represent, do you have that? 

11 MR. WYRSCH: I don't know if I have that 

12 one. 

13 THE COURT: Affidavit in support of motion 

14 to dismiss for lack of subject matter jurisdiction. 

15 Let's do this. I'm going to set these up here. 

16 Tom, would you go over with counsel. I want one 

17 copy made. 

18 How about January 8, 1:30? 

19 MR. WYRSCH: That's bad for me. I have a 

20 deposition on the 7th, 8th, and 9th, a rather nasty 

21 case. 

22 THE COURT: I want to make sure you have 

23 copies of everything. How about the 14th at 9 o'clock? 

24 That's a Tuesday. 

25 MR. WYRSCH: That works. 

6 



1 THE COURT: I will grant your motion to 

2 set aside the dismissal. we will take up the 

3 defendant's motion to dismiss or more definite 

4 statement on the 14th at 9 a.m. so if I could get a 

5 memo to that effect, Mr. Wyrsch. Is there anything 

6 else we need today? 

7 I don't believe so. 

9 

10 

11 

12 

Sure, my motion and then all 

All of plaintiff's outstanding 

13 motions will be taken up that day. I want to make sure 

14 that you have copies of all this. 

15 

16 

MR. WYRSCH: I do. 

THE COURT: Okay. I'll get these file-

17 stamped. I'll get a minute entry. If you will give me 

18 a memo, January 4th, 9 a.m. 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

7 



1 REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE 

2 I, Juliet M. Hovey, Certified court Reporter for 

3 Division 8 of the st. Louis county circuit court, do 

4 hereby certify that I was the official reporter in the 

5 case of cloris Banks Torrey, plaintiff, vs. JP Morgan 

6 chase Bank, defendant, cause No. 13SL-CC02395, and I 
~ 

7 further certify that the foregoing pages contain a true 

.8 and accurate reproduction of my shorthand notes. 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

(~ 'd ' t-~1/U 

liet M. 
!Iii~ 

Hovey, 

Official Court Reporter 

8 



EXHIBIT 114" 



' ' 

'·.-

-
• • 

IN THE. CffiCUIT COURT OF THE COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS 
STATE OF MISSOURI 

FILED 
MAR 1 · 

3 2014 . I 
CLORIS BANKS TORREY ) 

) 
) 

JOAN •• -
CIRCUIT CLERk."'' G!LM£R 

Plaintiff, 

v. 
\ 
) 

Case No. 13SL-CC02395 ·. 

Division No.8 

, ST, LOUts CO 
UNry 

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, et al., 
) 
) 
) 
) Defendants. 

ORDER and JUDGMENT 

Defendant JPMorgan Chase Ban)c, N.Ao' s Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff Cloris Bank;s 
, . ' . , . , . , , . , I 

Torrey's Verified Second Amended Supplemental Petition was calJed:and heard ori March 7., 
. . . . ~ 

· 2014. After reviewing the memorandum filed by Defendant, this Court grants DefendanVs 
I 

Motion to Disnrlss ari'd Plaintiffs Petition is dismissed with prejud!ce. 

Procedural Histozy -

On October 26, 2012, Plaintiff filed a suit titled Cloris Warren Torrey v. American 

Equity Mortgage, et al., No. 12SL-CC04119. That suit made substantially similar allegations as 

this case against, among others, Ji>Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. That case was disruissed without 

prejudic~ onMarch76,-2013. .,. 

Qn July 9, 2013, Plaintiff filed the instant action. Plaintiffs Petition was previously 
·; 

' 
dismissed by this court with prejudice on October 30, 2013. This court set aside the disruissaJ 

order on December 23, 2013, and granted leaveto Plaintiff to :fil,e.her Second Amended Petition. 

Plaintiff filed her Second Amended Petition and asserted that Defendant was not properly 

assigried an interest in certain property located at 9422 Westchester Drive, Jennings, Missour,i 

63136. 



·' 

Plaintiff's Second Amended Petition 

Based on the allegation that Defendant has no right to foreclose on the property and no 

right to collect on the mortgage, Plaintiff asserts four causes of action: (1) set aside the wrongful 

foreclosure; (2) quiet title; (3) slander of title; and (4) violation of the Fair Debt Collect Practices 

Act. Even taking all of Plaintiff's allegations as being true for purposes of considering a motion 

to dismiss, the factual allegations in Plaintiff's Second Amended Petition refute her legal claims. 

Plaintiff does not provide a factual basis to support her claim that Defendant did not have 

a right to foreclose on the property. Indeed, the documents attached to the Second Amended 

Petition actually appear to establish a chain of assignments of the mortgage encumbering the 

property from the original lender to Defendant. (Exhibits K, 0, Q, R to the Petition). 

Accordingly, all of her claims fail because there are no facts supporting any of the four causes of 

action. Plaintiff also admits in the Second Amended Petition that she defaulted on the loan. 

(Petition, ~ 45). Accordingly, Plaintiff has failed to state an essential element for a claim of 

wrongful foreclosure. 

As this is Plaintiff's second lawsuit making substantially similar arguments against 

Defendant, and as Plaintiff has had two opportunities to amend her pleadings and a hearing on 

the motion, Plaintiff's Second Amended Petition is dismissed with prejudice.1 

Other Outstanding Motions 

In her petition, Plaintiff also named EMC Mortgage LLC and Bank of New York Mellon. 
Neither party has been served with a summons, and Plaintiff has not requested a summons to 
be issued as to them. Moreover, the claims against these defendants in the Second Amended 
Petition suffer from the same fatal defects as the claims against Chase. Accordingly, the 
claims against EMC Mortgage LLC and Bank of New York Mellon will also be dismissed. 

2 
4282485.1 
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I 

All other outstanding motions filed by Plaintiff are denied. Plaintiff has filed other 

motions in this proceeding that now are moot in light of the court's order on Defendant's motion 

to dismiss. Plaintiff's Motion of Sanctions is denied. Plaintiff's Entry of Default is denied. 

Plaintiff's Motion for Leave to File Declaratory Judgment Pursuant to Missouri Supreme Court 

Rule 87.01 is denied. Plaintiff's Motion to Compel for Proof of Authority to Represent is 

denied. Plaintiff's Request for Judicial Notice of Motion, in Opposition to Defendants Renewed 

Motion to Dismiss filed is denied. Plaintiff's Second Application for Entry of an Interlocutory 

Order of Default is denied. Plaintiff's Request to Amend is denied. 
• 

Dated: -~3'1-)_,_,134)_,_,"-</ ____ _ 

T' SO ORDERED: 

Han. Tom W. DePriest, Jr. 
Circuit Judge 

3 
42824_85.1 
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...-"' Case: 4:13-cv-01611-CEJ Doc.#: 20 Filed: 04/24/14 Page: 1 of 8 PageiD #: 591 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI 

EASTERN DIVISION 

CLORIS BANKS TORREY ) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Plaintiff, 

v. No. 4:13CV16ll CEJ 

JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, et al., 

Defendants. 

·MEMORANDUM AND ORDER 

TI1is matter is before the Court on plaintiff's submission of her amended complaint. The 

Court has reviewed plaintiff's amended complaint and the record before it in 'its entirety, and 

after taking judicial notice of plaintiff's state court action, see Torrey v. JP Morgan, Case No. 

13SL-CC02395 (St. Louis County, Missouri), the Court will dismiss this case pursua!lt to 28 

U.S.C. ' 1915(e)(2)(B), on the basis of res judicata. 

28 U.S. C.§ 1915(e) 

Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. ' 1915(e)(2)(B), the Court must dismiss a complaint filed h1 forma 

pauperis if the action is frivolous, malicious,. fails to state a clainl upon which relief ·can be 

. granted, or seeks monetary relief from a defendant who is immune from such relief. An action is 

frivolous if it Alacks an arguable basis in either law or fact.@ Neitzke v. Williams, 490 U.S. 319, 

328 (1989); Denton v. Hernandez, 504 U.S. 25, 31 (1992). An action is malicious if it is 

undertaken for the purpose of harassing the named defendants and no,t for the purpose of 

vindicating a cognizable right. Spencer v. Rhodes, 656 F: Supp. 458, 461-63 (B.D.N.C. 1987), 

af:f."d 826 F.2d 1059 (4th Cir. 1987). A complaint fails to state a claim if it does not plead 

Aenough facts to state a clainl to relief that is plausible on its face.@ Bell Atlantic Corp. v. 

Twombly, 550 U.S. 544, 570 (2007). 

• . 

; 
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Case: 4:13-cv-01611-CEJ Doc.#:. 20 Filed: 04/24/14 Page: 2 of 8 Page!D #: 592 

To determine whether an action fails to state a claim upon which relief can be granted, 

the Court must engage in a two-step inquiry. First, the Court must identify the allegations in the 

complaint that are not entitled to the assumption of truth. Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 129 S. Ct. 1937, 

1950-51 (2009). These include Alegal conclusions@ and A[tjhreadbare recitals ofthe elements of a 

cause of action [that are] supported by mere conclusory statements.@ Id. at 1949. Second, the 

Court must .determine whether the complaint states a plausible claim for relief. Id. at 1950-51. 

This is a Acontext-specific task that requires the reviewing comt to draw on its judicial 

experience and common sense.@ Id. at 1950. The plaintiff is required to plead facts that show 

more than the Am ere possibility of misconduct.@ I d. The Court must review the factual allegations 

in the complaint Ato detennine if they plausibly suggest an entitlement to relief.@ Id. at 1951. 

When faced with altema:tive explanations for the alleged misconduct, the Court may exercise its 

judgment in determining whether plaintiff-s proffered conclusion is the most plausible or 

whether it is more likely that no misconduct occurred. Id. at 1950, 1951-52. 

The Amended Complaint 

Plaintiff, Cloris Banks Torrey, a resident of St. Louis, Missouri, filed this action on 

August 19, 2013, against numerous defendants for "violations of plaintiff's fundamental rights to 

due process.". Plaintiff asserts throughout the numerous filings in this case that she maintains a 

property interest in a house located at 9422 Westchester Drive, St. Louis, Missouri, 63136. 

Named ·as defendants in this action are four corporate entities: JP Morgan Chase Bank 

N.A. as Trustee for Bear Stearns Backed Certificates; JP Morgan Chflse Bank as a Loan 

Servicer; EMC Mortgage, LLC; and the Bank of New York Mellon in its Capacity as a 

Successor Trustee. 

Plaintiff seeks to have this Court declare defendants' actions relating to the property on 

Westchester ])rive in violation of plaintiff's due process rights. She alleges that defendants have 

2 
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engaged in an unlawful Ataking@ of her property without Afollowing the process mandated by 

state and federal laws.@ 

In mostly conclusory pleadings, plaintiff seeks relief for alleged violations of the 

following federal statutes: Truth in Lending Act ("TILA"), 15 U.S.C. ·' 1601 et ~ .• Real Estate 

Settlement Procedure Act. ("RESPA"), 12 U.S.C. ' 2601 et ~ Fair Credit Reporting Act 

("FCRA"), 15 U.S.C. ' 1681 et seq., and Fair Debt Collection Practices Act ("FDCPA"), 15 

U.S.C. ' 1692 et ~· In addition, plaintiff asserts state-law claims for: Alack of standing,@ 

Awrongful foreClosure,@ Aquiet title,@ Aslander of title,@ Afraudulent inducement,@ and an 

Aaccounting.@ 

. . 
She states that an entity she refers to as "PHH" is the "nominee and/or beneficiary under 

the deed oftmst." Plaintiff further states that, after undergoing surgery in June 2010, she found 

· it difficult to keep up with her bills, and she ultimately fe)l four months behind on her mmtgage 

note. Plaintiff alleges that approximately two years later, in March 2012, she sent a monthly 

mortgage check to PHH, but the check was returned becausp it did not include all of the late 

payments or the assessed late fees. Plaintiff complains that myriad expenses were added to the 

amount owed, including fees for an attorney, title updates, mailing, property inspection, trustee~ 

and publications. ·Plaintiff states that "in violation of good faith and fair dealing, defendant 

consistently placed the amount due just outside tlie reach of plaintiff to make [the] mortgage 

current. 11 

Plaintiff,filed for bankmptcy protection on August 2, 2012 .. On Qctober 18, 2012, the 

bankmptcy coutt granted a motion to remove the automatic stay. Plaintiff states that she was 

advised she could contact the mortgage company to find out the amount due on her mortgage, 

but when she did, she was told her house was scheduled to be sold on October 19, 2012. 

Plaintiff alleges that she did not receive a notice of default or notice of hustee sale relative to the 
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October 19th sale, which apparently never took place. Plaintiff states that she subsequently 

received a letter from one of the defendant's attorneys, stating that she owed $6,000 in past-due 

mortgage payments and $4,123.03 in fees. 

Plaintiff states that on October 26, 2012, she Ahad a mortgage assessment of her mortgage 

documents by her legal advisor ... and found discrepancy and non-disclosure of the required 

documents by federal law that requires a disclosure offinancial documents and not disclosed to 

[her].@ Plaintiff alleges that there is a ,;Nqtice of Trustee's Sale" which states that her home will 

be sold at public auction to the highest bidder, but "none of these alleged beneficiaries or 

representatives of the beneficiaty have the original note to prove that they are in fact the party 

authorized to conduct the foreclosure 'on November 19, 2012." Plaintiff claim; that the sale of 

her home would violate Missouti law, because "the Trustee was not in possession of the ·original 

Note, (and] the Note when it was assigned to the current beneficiary did.not convey the power of 

sale because it violated the terms of that the· assignment when it was made to the current that 

[sic] the Note eJ:[ecuted by Plaintiff was no longer a negotiable instrument because the 

assignment was not physically applied to the Note." 

Plaintiff seeks monetary damages and injunctive relief in this action against defendants. 

Plaintiff also seeks attorneys' fees and costs although she is at this time representing herself pro 

se. 

Discussion 

Plaintiff's pro se amended complaint, and numerous supplements ,to her complaint, are . 

long and rambling and often times incoherent. However, a thorough review of the record and 

Missouri Case.Net at https://www.courts.mo.gov/casenet/cases/searchDockets/ has revealed that 

plaintiff has attempted to litigate this matter on several fronts, to no avail. Most recently, 

plaintiff filed an action in St. Louis County against the same four defendants in the present 

4 
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action. See Torrey v. JP Morgan, Case No. 13SL-CC02395 (St. Louis County, Missouri). 

In that case, plaintiff alleged that defendants had no right to foreclose upon her property 

at 9422 Westchester Drive and no right to collect upon the mortgage. She asserted four causes of 

action against defendants: (!) set aside the wrongful foreclosure; (2) quiet title; (3) slander of 

title; (4) violation of the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act. Upon defendants' motion to dismiss 

plaintiffs complaint, the state court found, upon reviewing the documents attached to plaintiffs 

second amended complaint, that plaintiffs own admissions in her pleading and the documents 

attached to her pleading refuted her legal claims. Moreover, there were no facts alleged in the 

complaint that supported any of the four causes of action. Specifically, plaintiff had included no 

facts in her complaint showing that defendants had no right to foreclose upon the property. 

Indeed, the state court found that plaintiffs documents "appeared to establish a chain of 

assignments of the mortgage encumbering the property from the original lender to defendant." 

Additionally, the court· found that plaintiff admitted "that she defaulted on the loan;" thus, she 

"failed to state an essential element for a claim of wrongful foreclosure." The state court 

dismissed plaintiffs lawsuit with prejudice on March 13,2014. 

The principle behind the doctrine of res judicata is that "[f]inal judgment on the merits 

precludes the relitigation of a claim on any grounds raised before or on any grounds which could 

have been raised in the prior action." Poe v. John Deere Co .. 695 F.2d 1103, 1105 (8th Cir.1982). 

In order for a claim to be precluded under the doctrine of res judicata, the following five 

elements must be satisfied: (1) the first suit resulted in a final judgment on (he merits; (2) the first 

suit was based on proper jurisdiction; (3) both suits involve the same parties (or those in privity 

with them); (4) both suits are based upon the sa:me claims or causes of action; and (5) the party 

against whom res judicata is asserted must have had a full and fair oppmtunity to litigate the 

matter in the proceeding that is to be given preclusive effect. Rutherford v. Kessel, 560 F.3d 874, 
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877 (8th Cir.2009). 

The doctrine of res judicata applies in this case. The final judgment in plaintiff's previous 

case against defendants was on the merits, and the court had jurisdiction to adjudicate th.e claims. 

See Torrey v. JP Morgan, Case No. 13SL-CC02395 (St. Louis County, Missouri). The prior 

suit involved the same patties that are involved in the instant .case. Additionally, both suits are 

based upon the same claims or causes of action. The issue plaintiff seeks to adjudicate in the 

present quiet title action concerns the ownership of the very same property. Plaintiff attempted 

to claim .her rightful ownership of the same parcel of property in· her previous state-court suit. 

Both suits contest the foreclosure of the property, thus the suits arise out of the same nucleus of 

operative facts and res judicata is applicable. See Rutherford, 560 F.3d at 877. Finally, plaintiff 

had a full and fair opportunity to litigate her claims in the first suit. 

In fact, plaintiff brought an even earlier action, Torrey v. American Equity Mortgage, No. 

· 12SL-CC04119, in which she made allegations that were substantially similar to those she makes 

in this case and in the second state-court action and which also named the same defendants. That 

case was dismissed without prejudice on March 26, 2013. Because all of the elements of res. 

judicata are satisfied by the dismissal of Toney v. JP Morgan, Case No. 13SL-CC02395, with 

prejudice, the doctrine precludes plaintiffs current action against defendants. 

To the extent that plaintiff is seeking to have this Court void or overturn the state court's 

decision, this Court lacks jurisdiction to do so. Postma v. First Fed.Sav. & Loan, 74 F.3d 160, 

162 (8th Cir. 1996).' "Review of state court decisions may only be had in thp Supreme Court." 

I d. 

Moreover, plaintiff's conclusory allegations that defendants violated federal blinking and 

credit laws during the foreclosure process catmot sustain a claim for relief. These claims were 

extinguished by the doctrine ofres judicata, as the state-court action was dismissed with 
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prejudice. See,~ Misischia v. St. John's Mercy Health Systems, 457 F.3d 800, 804 (8th Cir. 

2006) ("a prior judgment bars a subsequent claim arising out of the same group of operative facts 

even though additional or different evidence or legal theories might be advanced to support the 

subsequent claim"). Plaintiff raised her Fair Debt Collection Act claim in the state-court action, 

and she could have raised any of the other federal claims in the prior action if she had so chosen. 

Additionally, plaintiff's remaining allegatipns relative to violations of RESP A, ECOA, 

FCRA, TILA and HOEPA fail to allege sufficient facts to state a claim or cause of action for a 

violation of her rights under the aforementioned federal statutes. 1 Her allegations are both 

conclusory and unsupported by sufficient facts, and they are riddled with disjoill.ted legal jargon, 

followed by unrelated and general references to one of the aforementioned federal statutes. 

The Federal Rules of Civil Procedure require litigants to formulate their pleadings in an 

. ! 

organized and comprehensible manner. Even pro se litigants are obligated to abide by the . ' 

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. See U.S. v. Wilkes, 20 F.3d 651,653 (5th Cir. 1994); Boswell 

v. Honorable Governor of Texas, 138 F.Supp.2d 782,785 (N.D. Texas 200.0); Fed.R.Civ.P. 

8(a)(2) (complaint should contain Ashott and plain statementfl of claims); Fed.R.Civ.P. 8(e)(2) 

(each claim shall be Asimple, concise, and directfl); Fed.R.Civ.P. 10(b)(parties are to separate 

their claims within their pleadings Athe contents of which shall be limited as far as practicable to 

a single set of circumstances@). Although the Court is to give the complaint the benefit of a 

liberal construction, the Court will not create facts or claims that have not been alleged. In the 

instant case, plaintiff has failed to set forth, in a simple, concise, aiid direct ]Uanner as to each of 

the named defendants, the specific factual allegations suppotting each of her RESPA, ECOA, 

1 Plaintiff's allegations regarding GLBA and HDMA violations are also subject to dismissalfor 
failure to state a claim, because there is no private right of action under either statute. See Wood 
v. Greenberry Financial Services, Inc., 2012 WL 538i817 (D.Haw. 2012) (citations omitted) 
(GLBA); 15 U.S.C. ' 6805(a); Hewett v. Shapiro & Ingle LLP, 2011 WL 4550139 (M.D.N.C. 
2011) (HMDA); 12 U.S.C. ' 2804. 
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FCRA, and HOEP A claims. As such, the Court will dismiss these federal claims pursuant to ' 

1 <.i 15( e )(2)(B)~ 

Accon\ingly, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Clerk shall not issue process or cause process to 

issue upon the amended complaint, because the amended complaint is legally frivolous and fails 

to state a claim uvon which relief can be granted. See 28 U.S.C. ' 1915(e)(2)(B). 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all pending motions are denied. 

Dated this 24th day of April, 2014. 

UNITED STATES DISTRlCT JUDGE 
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VJ'A U.S. MAIL ONLY 

Cloris :S<J.nk£ Tbri:ey 
9422 W estnh~l!'it' Drive 

. St. Louis, M0·63~36 

Re: Account: 00005334602 

Dnar Ms. Torrey: 

~A. D.htdets: 

Dicoct 314!259-$41• 
J:tp;;" 3:H/259-20!W 
~\\\2-c;l.er:s@btyallO!.\te.eom 

· We repr.esent JPMorgan Ch.Se Bank, N.A. f'Cha;w"), th~ semeer ·of your 
mortgi).ge loan· on the p:wperty. located· at 9422 Westchester, St. Louis,. Missouri 
6313 6. Enclosed please :ful.d aottespo.Qdenoe fro.m Chase regarding Hazard 
inSUrance for tbis property. Chase J;eqllesled that we forward the ehelosoo 

. dooU:ments fot your ~ttfentioll.. 

If you have any questions, ;pl"'!S<' do n.ot hesitate to aontact me at 314-259-2541. 

Very ttuiy youts, 

.~Q·~ 
Rhiana A. Luaders 

Enclosiue 

439$02.1 

B"Q'orn davdlP 
bne't.htropaUtan Sqlrar~ 
:Z\1 Nc·rth Bta~Jfwty 
Suite 8&110 

St.lau\s;MO EJ{Gi•2750 
Ttl (3H).2.59·WJG • 

Fax (314)2.SS.-~02.G 
WWJ'I.bllanQ&Ya.c-am 

• Br'(ttJ) Dorvlt Offlce$ 

Atl~nt~ 

Rou!d~ 

oJ{~tlotte 

chro~ct 

'Coi6U"da Sprfngs. 
nai!as . 

OtnV.H' 
~f1iO~rt 
Ha{llbtlt!l 

Hof\9 Kon11 
Irvin a 
JetflUpn C!ty 
Kans3s PltV· 
lJJndnn 
l:.b";n~l19:"&ies' 

lbw~oi~ 
f1rls 
'P.Iio~nfx 

&)'11 fJllllytsob. 

~hahgffat 

s!ng~pt~r!l 

St.ttlul~ 

Wuhlngton, DC 

sry~n c~~.e 
lnt&rnatf.ell:~l ConsDitJ~ 
..t JPJ.o£.1.,'{~ CIJsio.'(.s i;OJtst 

. ' 
W't'lV·'. bfYa n oaveoo nst~hl 

·.aanvkok 
B.e.fflng 
Jakarh. 

Kuala ~Umpur 
M~ni!~ 

S{ungh-al 
Sing-apore 

Tokyo 



CHASEO 
JPMorgan Chase Bank, H.A. 
P.O. BOX 100564 
FLORENCE, SC 29502·0564 

August 28, 2014 

CLORIS TORREY 
C/0 JP MORGAN CHASE 
C/0 JAMES R WRYSCH JR ESQ 
211 H BROADWAY SUITE 3600 
STLOUIS, MD 63102·6000 

Account: 0005334602 

Subject: We've purchased lender-placed Insurance for 

9422 WESTCHESTER 
STLOUIS, h\0 63136 

Dear CLDRIS TORREY: 

• 

Because we did not reeeive eVidence that you have hazard (or homeowners) insurance on the propertY 
listed above, we bought insurance on your propertY and add;'d the cust to your mortgage loan account. 

The annual policy that we boUght is 'effective as of 05/29/2014. Because haZard Insurance Is required 
on your property1 we will coffi:inueio buy insurance for you until you .purchase your b\'m policy. 

The insuranCe we bought: 

Costs $1 j317.00 annually, w'hich may be more expensive than insurance you can 
buy yourself. 

May not provide as much coverage asan-lnsuranc·e policy you buy yourself. 

We strongly recommend you purchase your ovm hazard policy. The insurance policy we bought \'rill 
remain in effect until you proVide us with eVidence of acceptable coverage, !!you .do, we will cancel the 
policy we purchased and you Will receive a refund of anY unearned premium. 

If you buy hazard insurance, you should im;,ediately provide u; With your insurance information. You or 
your insuranfe agent can update your information ontrne or send· us a copy of your insurance poticy or · 
declaration page: · 

OrdToa Mali Fox 

1. Go to 1.\yCoy~rage\nfo,com MaR your ir\Slfro.nce doroments with the Fax yOur insurance documents 
1. ~eference PIN NumberG\\156 "enclosed cover sheet to: vrith the enclosed cov~r:sheet to: 

3: Update your Insurance coverage JPh\ORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. i-678-475·8799 
usrng the fnforJnation provided ITS SUCCESSORS AHD/ORASSIGNS 
on you~ irUurance policy r.o. aox iOOs64 

FLOREt{CE, SC 2950Z.Oo64 

Please review the important information indVded With this letter. If you haye any questions, please call 
.us at 1-877-530·8951 or 1-800-582-0542 for TTY services. 

Sincerely, 

Chase 

Important Information Included: Benefits of Purchasing Your OWn lnsurance1 Frequently Asked Questions, 
PropertY Insurance ReqUirements; Proof of Insurance Cover Sheet, Important Legal information, Insurance 
Polley /Certiftcate 
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GLQRIS TORREY 
C/Q JP MORGAN CHASE 
C[O )1\iil!ti. R WRYSGH J~. ESQ 
211' N ~1{01\DWA'(-S~JTE 3600 
ST LDU!s,, MO' @~G1,.~0QP . 

Re; 0005334002 
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